THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO

Report to the Planning Commission

DATE ISSUED: October 20, 2016 REPORT NO. PC-16-078
HEARING DATE: October 27, 2016
SUBJECT: CROWN CASTLE TOMMY DRIVE Process Four Decision

PROJECT NUMBER: 378984

OWNER/APPLICANT:  East San Diego Masonic Hall Association, Owner, and Crown Castle GT
Company, LLC, Applicant

SUMMARY:

Issue: Should the Planning Commission approve a Wireless Communication Facility (WCF)
located at 7849 Tommy Drive in the Navajo Community Planning Area?

Staff Recommendation: Approve Neighborhood Development Permit No. 1324797,
Conditional Use Permit 1791822, and Planned Development Permit No. 1791792.

Community Planning Group Recommendation: On April 8, 2015, the Navajo Community
Planners, Inc. voted 10-4 to approve the Crown Castle Tommy Drive project with conditions
(Attachment 10).

Environmental Review: This project was determined to be categorically exempt from CEQA
pursuant to Article 19, Section 15301, Existing Facilities (Attachment 8). This project is not
pending an appeal of the Environmental Determination. The environmental exemption
determination for this project was made on July 8, 2016 and the opportunity to appeal that
determination ended July 22, 2016.

Fiscal Impact Statement: Processing costs paid for by applicant deposit.

BACKGR D

The Crown Castle Tommy Drive project is an application for a Neighborhood Development Permit
(NDP), Conditional Use Permit (CUP), and Planned Development Permit (PDP) for a WCF located at
7849 Tommy Drive in the RS-1-7 zone of the Navajo Community Plan. The site is designated Single
Family in the Navajo Community Plan. Surrounding uses include multi-unit residential to the west,
institutional uses to the north (Tifereth Israel Synagogue) and south (San Carlos United Methodist




Church), and single-unit residential to the east (Attachments 1-3). Although the project site and
adjoining properties contain a mix of recreational, institutional, and residential uses, the
surrounding area is predominantly single-unit residential in character.

The site is currently occupied by a previously permitted WCF consisting of an equipment area and a
monopine as approved in 2004 under Neighborhood Use Permit 109774 (Project No. 13684). This
approval expired June 22, 2014. The proposed project was submitted prior to that date (June 18,
2014) however, the site has been operating without a valid permit while the application is in process.
To continue operating, a new permit subject to the current regulations is required.

Council Policy 600-43 assigns preference levels to WCFs proposed on different land uses. Because it
is proposed on a property containing a non-residential use in a residential zone with antennas
located within 100 feet of the property line of an adjacent residential use, this project is in the
Preference 3 category. Such projects typically require a Process Three CUP, with the Hearing Officer
as the decision maker pursuant to pursuant to SDMC 141.0420(e)(1). However, this project seeks a
setback deviation, which requires a Process Four PDP, Planning Commission decision pursuant to

SDMC 126.0602(b)(1).

In addition to the CUP and PDP, an NDP is required to allow an equipment area in excess of 250
square feet pursuant to SDMC 141.0420(g)(3). The three permits are consolidated for consideration
under Process Four per SDMC 112.0103(a) and are further discussed below.

DISCUSSION

Project Description:

The Crown Castle Tommy Drive project proposes to re-permit an as-built facility owned by Crown
Castle and operated by T-Mobile. This facility was originally placed at a non-residential location in
order to minimize effects on the surrounding area.

The proposed project does not change the configuration of existing antennas or equipment;
however, it does propose a complete re-branching of the existing faux tree, to include fuller, more
natural-looking branches that extend beyond the antennas in all directions, along with antenna
socks. Together, these elements provide more effective concealment than the previous permit.
Additional landscape screening is proposed, which will further integrate the existing faux tree into its
surroundings.

In addition, the draft permit contains language to address community-driven operational concerns

regarding potential vandalism and appearance issues (see Project-Related Issues below for more
information). This language ensures that the facility remains integrated into the site over the life of
the project.

Although the previously permitted facility required only a Neighborhood Use Permit, the Land

Development Code has since been updated. The proposed project now requires three separate
permits to remain in its current configuration as shown below in Table 1:
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Table 1: Required Permit Types

Permit Type

Required by

Justification

1. Neighborhood
Development
Permit (NDP)

SDMC 141.0420(g)(3) to

allow an equipment area
larger than 250 square
feet.

The existing 317-square-foot enclosure
exceeds this requirement by 67 square
feet.

An NDP is required where proposed
development may be desirable but may have
some limited physical impacts on the
surrounding properties.

The proposed project installs landscaping and
is located and configured to minimize impacts
to adjacent properties. NDP findings are
located on Page 1 of Attachment 5.

2. Conditional Use
Permit (CUP)

SDMC 141.0420(e)(1) to
allow a WCF on a parcel
with a non-residential use
in a residential zone within
100 feet of adjacent
residential uses.

The project site is zoned RS-1-7 but
occupied by a meeting hall, and the
proposed WCF is located within
approximately 16 feet of an adjacent
residential property line.

A CUP is required where a use may be
desirable under appropriate circumstances
when it is not permitted by right in the
applicable zone, and to review these uses on
a case-by-case basis to determine whether
and under what conditions the use may be
approved at a given site to fully protect the
community health, safety, and welfare.

The proposed project installs landscaping and
is located and configured to minimize impacts
to adjacent properties. CUP findings are
located on page 4 of Attachment 5.

3. Planned
Development
Permit (PDP)

SDMC 126.0602(b)(1) to

allow a deviation from the
required 40-foot, 8-inch
side yard setback.

The project proposes a setback of
approximately 16 feet where 40 feet, 8
inches is otherwise required.

A PDP is required when the City wishes to
encourage imaginative and innovative
planning and to assure that the approved
deviation it would be preferable to what




would be achieved by strict conformance with
the regulations.

Setbacks in the RS-1-7 zone are typically 0.08
multiplied by the lot width (see SDMC Table
131-04D). However, this table allows setbacks
to be reallocated on lots wider than 50 feet.
Due to the existing four-foot building setback
on the west side of the lot, the east side
requires a setback of 40 feet, 8 inches.

By enabling the project to occupy the
unusually large side setback area, the
requested deviation allows the tree to be near
the edge of the lot, which provides more
opportunity for landscape screening to soften
the visual impact of the project. To observe
the required setback would place the tree
near the center of the property, where it
could impact parking and circulation, and
could also present a greater visual impact.

PDP findings are located on Page 6 of
Attachment 5.

mmunity and General Plan Analysis:

Because it was written in 1982, the Navajo Community Plan did not contemplate WCFs. The City's
General Plan addresses WCFs in the Urban Design Element (UD-A.15). The visual impact of WCFs
should be minimized by concealing them in existing structures, or using camouflage and screening
techniques to hide or blend them into the surrounding area. Facilities should be designed to be
aesthetically pleasing and respectful of the neighborhood context. Equipment associated with the
WCF should be located in underground vaults or unobtrusive structures.

The proposed project screens antennas from view using a faux pine tree, which will be updated to
current standards as a part of the project. The landscaping of the site will be upgraded, to include
four screening trees that will enable the existing site to blend in to a background of other trees. This
meets the intent of UD-A.15. Therefore, the project meets the objectives of both the Community
Plan and the General Plan.

Project-Related Issues:

Multiple interested parties have reported that the property owner and wireless tenants onsite have
not maintained the property and leaseholds in accordance with previous promises to the
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community, that landscaping has been allowed to die, that adjacent right of way trees have begun to
die, that the Crown Castle faux tree faded in the sun and was not properly maintained, that the
Crown Castle tree and equipment enclosure have been vandalized, and that the faux tree does not
look natural. This represents a significant community concern that is greater than just the
proposed project; however, the Crown Castle facility is a significant contributing factor to the
negative public perception of the site.

At its April 8, 2015 meeting, the Navajo Community Planners (NCPI) approved the project by a vote
of 10 to 4 with the following conditions (Attachment 10):

Crown Castle shall publish an annual maintenance record

Require that Masonic Lodge and T-Mobile share responsibility for upkeep of site
Crown Castle shall come before the NCP! Board annually for review of CUP
Power emitting from existing tower shall not exceed current emission levels.

AN =

The applicant understands community concerns and proposes to plant new screening trees and
landscaping. In addition, they propose to remove existing faux foliage, and replace it with foliage
that meets current standards, and also to conceal antennas with antenna socks.

To further address community concerns, City staff has included strict conditions in the attached
permit designed to address the issues raised (Attachment 6). - Additionally, timeframes for
compliance have been written into the permit, which the applicant and property owner will sign
prior to recordation. While it is assumed that private agreements between the property owner and
Crown Castle will address which party is responsible for maintenance, penalties can and will be
addressed to both if the site is not maintained.

Permit compliance and code enforcement in the City of San Diego are generally addressed by citizen
complaints. The new permit conditions give the City and the community tools to address issues as
they arise. The included permit timelines make it clear to the owner and applicant that, should
performance issues not be addressed as written, fines and/or civil penalties will result.

A site alternatives analysis was provided identifying other possible locations for the Crown Castle
site. However, it can be difficult to provide certain residential areas with wireless service, and the
City's regulations and policies incentivize the use of non-residential properties. As they previously
did in 2004, the applicant explored institutional and commercial properties in the vicinity. The scale
of the surrounding neighborhood is predominantly one and two-story, and elevational differences
within the community make selecting alternative sites challenging.

The identified alternatives would require the creation of potentially out-of-scale architectural
elements or stand-alone structures, or require alteration of existing facades in a way that is not
architecturally preferable. None of these were deemed preferable to maintaining the existing site;
which is required to maintain existing T-Mobile service in the area.




Conclusion:

Based on its design, the project complies with the WCF Regulations (SDMC 141.0420). Staff has
prepared draft findings in the affirmative to approve the NDP, CUP, and PDP and recommends
approval of Neighborhood Development Permit No. 1324797, Conditional Use Permit 1791822, and
Planned Development Permit No. 1791792 (Attachment 6).

ALTERNATIVE

1. Approve Neighborhood Development Permit No. 1324797, Conditional Use Permit 1791822
and Planned Development Permit No. 1791792 with modifications.

2. Deny Neighborhood Development Permit No. 1324797, Conditional Use Permit 1791822,
and Planned Development Permit No. 1791792 if the findings required to approve the
project cannot be affirmed.

Respectfully submitted,

Travis Cleveland
Deputy Director Development Project Manager
Development Services Department Development Services Department

LOWE/TAC
Attachments:

Aerial Photograph
Community Plan Land Use Map
Project Location Map
Project Data Sheet
Draft Permit Resolution with Findings
Draft Permit with Conditions
Coverage Maps
Environmental Exemption
Photo Survey
. Community Planning Group Recommendation
. Ownership Disclosure
. Photosimulations
. Project Plans
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ATTACHMENT 4

PROJECT DATA SHEET

PROJECT NAME:

Crown Castle - Tommy Drive

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Maintain as-built, previously permitted Wireless Communication Facility
(WCF) consisting of a faux pine tree containing 6 antennas and associated
equipment in a 314 sf equipment enclosure. Tree to be re-branched and
antennas covered in antenna “socks”. Project will plant five screening
trees.

COMMUNITY PLAN AREA:

Navajo

DISCRETIONARY ACTIONS:

Planned Development Permit (PDP), Conditional Use Permit (CUP), and
Neighborhood Development Permit (NDP)

COMMUNITY PLAN LAND
USE DESIGNATION:

Residential.

ZONE:

LOT SIZE:

HEIGHT LIMIT:
EXISTING HEIGHT:
PROPOSED HEIGHT:

ZONING INFORMATION:

RS-1-7
2.0 acres
35 feet
30 feet
30 feet

ADJACENT PROPERTIES:

LAND USE DESIGNATION &

ZONE EXISTING LAND USE

NORTH: | Single Family; RS-1-7 Religious

SOUTH: | Multiple Family; RM-1-1 Religious
EAST: | Single Family; RS-1-7 Single Dwelling Units
WEST: | Single Family; RS-1-7 Multiple Dwelling Units

DEVIATION REQUESTED:

The project proposes a setback of approximately 16 feet where 40 feet, 8
inches is otherwise required.

COMMUNITY PLANNING
GROUP
RECOMMENDATION:

At its April 8, 2015 meeting, the Navajo Community Planners (NCPI)
approved the project by a vote of 10 to 4 with conditions:

1. Crown Castle shall publish an annual maintenance record

2. Require that Masonic Lodge and T-Mobile share responsibility for
upkeep of site

3. Crown Castle shall come before the NCPI Board annually for
review of CUP

4, Power emitting from existing tower shall not exceed current

emission levels.




ATTACHMENT 5

PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. XXXX-PC
NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1324797
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 1791822
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 1791792
CROWN CASTLE TOMMY DRIVE
PROJECT NO. 378984

WHEREAS, EAST SAN DIEGO MASONIC HALL ASSOCIATION, Owner, AND CROWN CASTLE GT
COMPANY, LLC, Permittee, filed an application with the City of San Diego for a permit for a wireless
communlcatlon faculrty (as described in and by referencel ,roved Exhibits "A" and

Planning Area;

WHEREAS, the project site is legally des
6296, in the City of San Diego, County of*
County Recorder, February 20, 1969.;

, and Planned Development
ent Code of the City of San Diego;

Section 112.0521

NOW, THEREFORE, BEIT y the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego as follows:

That the Planning Commission aopts the following written Findings, dated October 27, 2016.
FINDINGS:
Nei rh i roval - Secti 26.

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

Because it was written in 1982, the Navajo Community Plan did not contemplate WCFs.
However, The City's General Plan addresses WCFs in the Urban Design Element (UD-A.15), which
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ATTACHMENT 5

requires that the visual impact of wireless facilities be minimized by concealing wireless facilities
in existing structures or using screening techniques to hide or blend them into the surrounding
area. The plan also calls for these facilities to be designed to be aesthetically pleasing and
respectful of the neighborhood context. Furthermore, the plan states that equipment associated
with wireless facilities be concealed from view.

This project consists of a 30-foot-tall faux pine tree supporting 6 panel antennas. The associated
equipment is located in a 317-square-foot concrete block enclosure.

A Neighborhood Development Permit (NDP) is required per SRMC 141.0420(g)(3) to allow an

equipment area larger than 250 square feet. The 317-squage=feot enclosure exceeds this
requirement by 67 square feet. To address potential imggets"the project proposes to plant
screening trees along the eastern property line, whic to reduce the visual impact of

the facility.

of a 30-foot-tall faux pm [FEe supporting 6 panel antennas. The associated equlpment is
located in a 317- square—foot concrete block enclosure.

The project was determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing
Facilities). The conditions of approval for the project will require compliance with several
operational constraints and development controls intended to assure the continued public
health, safety and welfare. Certain of these conditions were based on input received during the
public review process. All proposed improvement plans associated with the project will be
reviewed prior to issuance of construction permits and inspected during construction to assure
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ATTACHMENT 5

the project will meet or exceed all relevant and applicable building, electrical, mechanical,
plumbing and fire codes.

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the
"placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of
the environmental effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emission to the extent that such facilities
comply with the Federal Communication Commission's (FCC) standards for such emissions.” An
Electromagnetic Energy Exposure Report was prepared, which concluded that the project will be
in compliance with FCC standards for RF emissions. Therefore, the project will not result in any
significant health or safety risks to the surrounding area withigsmatters of the City's jurisdiction.

3. The proposed development will comply with th
Development Code including any allowable d
Development Code.

able regulations of the Land
ursuant to the Land i

Because the equipment area is larger than

proposed development compliess
well as supplemental regulations

certain configuratj:
surrounding pro

ong the eastern property line. To
rance of the facility, conditions of approval
pdalism to be addressed within 72 hours.

at it seeks a PDP for a setback deviation pursuant
is allowed by the Land Development Code if findings can

antennas located with eet of the property line of an adjacent residential use, this project
requires a CUP pursuantg®SDMC 141.0420(e)(1). This conditional use is allowed by the Land
Development Code if ﬂndlngs can be made. These findings are discussed under “Conditional

Use Permit Approval” below.

In addition to the NDP, CUP, and PDP Regulations, the WCF Regulations (SDMC 141.0420)
contain design requirements for WCF, which include the requirement to utilize the smallest,
least visually intrusive antennas, components and other necessary equipment and to use all
reasonable means to conceal or minimize the visual impacts of the wireless communication
facilities through integration. Integration with existing structures or among other existing uses
shall be accomplished through the use of architecture, landscape and siting solutions.
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ATTACHMENT 5

The project, in proposing a faux tree and equipment area that will integrate with existing and
proposed landscaping at the site, meets these requirements. Because the project meets the
design requirements of SDMC 141.0420 and findings can be made in the affirmative for all
permits required by this project, the project and all deviations will comply with the applicable
regulations of the Land Development Code.

Conditional Use Permit Approval - Section §126.0305

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect

pplicable land use plan.

Because it was written in 1982, the Navajo Community
However, The City's General Plan addresses WCFs in j
requires that the visual impact of wireless facilities,b
in existing structures or using screening technigg
area. The plan also calls for these facilities tg

d not contemplate WCFs.
n.Design Element (UD-A.15), which

red, to allow a setback deviation for a side
yise required. An NDP is required per SDMC

t. The#ee is part of a previously permitted WCF with an expired

permit. Thes yill re-branch the tree to provide a fuller structure and more

realistic colo
transparent matefiglt

The proposed WCF complies with the City's Land Development Code, Section 141.0420, Wireless
Communication Facilities, as well as the design and location requirements of the City's General
Plan. The proposed WCF will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan or the City’s
General Plan.

Page 4 of 9




ATTACHMENT 5 |

2. The proposed development will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, and
welfare.

The project is located at 7849 Tommy Drive in the Navajo Community Planning Area. It consists
of a 30-foot-tall faux pine tree supporting 6 panel antennas. The associated equipment is
located in a 317-square-foot concrete block enclosure.

The project was determined to be exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing
Facilities). The conditions of approval for the project will require compliance with several
operational constraints and development controls intended tgsassure the continued public
health, safety and welfare. Certain of these conditions we sed on input received during the
public review process. All proposed improvement plan ated with the project will be
reviewed prior to issuance of construction permits ap d during construction to assure

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preemp: ‘
"placement, construction and modification o £ on the basis of
the environmental effects of Radio Frequency (R JEmissj h facilities :
comply with the Federal Commu ; ch¥emissions.” An

Electromagnetic Energy Exposure & - ich concluded that the project will be

in compliance with FCC standards fos . ote, the project will not result in any

significant health or safety risks to the%gfirroundify ithigfnatters of the City's jurisdiction.

3. The proposed

neighborhood if cert ance and appearance issues aren’'t addressed. However, the
proposed project propdsgsradditional landscaping, will re-branch the existing tree, and will be
subject to several performance and appearance-related permit conditions designed to address
neighborhood concerns.

Because the equipment area is larger than 250 square feet, the project requires an NDP
pursuant to SDMC 141.0420(g)(3). An NDP is allowed by the Land Development Code if findings
can be made. These findings are discussed under “Neighborhood Development Permit
Approval” above.
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ATTACHMENT 5

The project is located in the RS-1-7 zone of the Navajo Community Plan. The project meets all
applicable requirements of this zone, except that it seeks a PDP for a setback deviation pursuant
to SDMC 126.0602(b)(1). This deviation is allowed by the Land Development Code if findings can
be made. These findings are discussed under “Planned Development Permit Approval”
below.

In addition to the CUP, NDP, and PDP Regulations, the WCF Regulations (SDMC 141.0420)
contain design requirements for WCF, which include the requirement to utilize the smallest,
least visually intrusive antennas, components and other necessary equipment and to use all
reasonable means to conceal or minimize the visual impacts gf.the wireless communication
facilities through integration. Integration with existing strugt or among other existing uses
shall be accomplished through the use of architecture pe and siting solutions.

The project, in proposing a faux tree and equipm integrate with existing and
proposed landscaping at the site, meets these g¢ e the project meets the
design requirements of SDMC 141.0420 and4 affirmative for all

permits required by this project, the project:
regulations of the Land Development Code.

require compliance wit

assur

ints and development controls intended to
e. Certain of these conditions were based

Witk of construction permits and inspected during
constre eet or exceed all relevant and applicable building,
electrica

Planned Development Pe “Approval - Section §126.0604(a)

LA B

1. The proposed development will not adversely affect the applicable land use plan.

Because it was written in 1982, the Navajo Community Plan did not contemplate WCFs.
However, The City's General Plan addresses WCFs in the Urban Design Element (UD-A.15), which
requires that the visual impact of wireless facilities be minimized by concealing wireless facilities
in existing structures or using screening techniques to hide or blend them into the surrounding
area. The plan also calls for these facilities to be designed to be aesthetically pleasing and
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ATTACHMENT 5

respectful of the neighborhood context. Furthermore, the plan states that equipment associated
with wireless facilities be concealed from view.

This project consists of a 30-foot-tall faux pine tree supporting 6 panel antennas. The associated
equipment is located in a 317-square-foot concrete block enclosure with a trellis roof top.

A Planned Development Permit (PDP) is requested to allow a setback deviation for a side setback
of 16 feet where 40 feet, 8 inches is otherwise required. A Neighborhood Development Permit
(NDP) is required per SDMC 141.0420(g)(3) to allow an equipment area larger than 250 square
feet. z

A Conditional Use Permit (CUP) is required to allow a WCE
in a residential zone within 100 feet of adjacent residg
from an adjacent residential property line.

parcel with a non-residential use
because the project is 16 feet

The faux pine tree is proposed to camoufla : existing trees in the
vicinity that provide a visual context for the™ additional screening

permit. The proposed project wil
realistic color, and will also scree
transparent materials.

The proposed WCF complies with the ade, Section 141.0420, Wireless
Communication Facili i ( i ents of the City's General
Plan. The proposes 2 : land use plan or the City's

y 7e Navajo Community Planning Area. It consists
of a 30D ines itting 6 panel antennas. The associated equipment is

located i k enclosure
The project wa e exempt from CEQA pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing
Facilities). The co oval for the project will require compliance with several

operational constrai [ velopment controls intended to assure the continued public
health, safety and welfatg €ertain of these conditions were based on input received during the
public review process. All proposed improvement plans associated with the project will be
reviewed prior to issuance of construction permits and inspected during construction to assure
the project will meet or exceed all relevant and applicable building, electrical, mechanical,
plumbing and fire codes. '

The Telecommunication Act of 1996 preempts local governments from regulating the
"placement, construction and modification of wireless communication facilities on the basis of
the environmental effects of Radio Frequency (RF) emission to the extent that such facilities
comply with the Federal Communication Commission's (FCC) standards for such emissions." An
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ATTACHMENT 5

Electromagnetic Energy Exposure Report was prepared, which concluded that the project will be
in compliance with FCC standards for RF emissions. Therefore, the project will not result in any
significant health or safety risks to the surrounding area within matters of the City's jurisdiction.

3. The proposed development will comply with the regulations of the Land Development
Code including any proposed deviations pursuant to Section 126.0602(b)(1) that are
appropriate for this location and will result in a more desirable project than would be
achieved if designed in strict conformance with the development regulations of the
applicable zone, and any allowable deviations that are otherwise authorized pursuant
to the Land Development Code.

nity Plan. The project meets all
P for a setback deviation pursuant

The project is located in the RS-1-7 zone of the Navajo
applicable requirements of this zone, except that it sg

rocess for

ict application of
0 encourage
the purpose
e preferable to what would be

the equipment area is F than 250 square feet,. An NDP is allowed by the Land
Development Code if findings can be made. These findings are discussed under

“Neighborhood Development Permit Approval” above.

The project also requires a CUP pursuant to SDMC 141.0420(e)(1 because it is proposed on a
property containing a non-residential use in a residential zone with antennas located within 100
feet of the property line of an adjacent residential use. This conditional use is allowed by the
Land Development Code if findings can be made. These findings are discussed under

“Conditional Use Permit Approval” above.
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ATTACHMENT 5

In addition to the PDP, NDP, and CUP Regulations, the WCF Regulations (SDMC 141.0420)
contain design requirements for WCFs, which include the requirement to utilize the smallest,
least visually intrusive antennas, components and other necessary equipment and to use all
reasonable means to conceal or minimize the visual impacts of the wireless communication
facilities through integration. Integration with existing structures or among other existing uses
shall be accomplished through the use of architecture, landscape and siting solutions.

The project, in proposing a faux tree and equipment area that will integrate with existing and
proposed landscaping at the site, meets these requirements. Jhe requested deviation provides
the applicant the flexibility to reduce visual impacts to adjag

d findings can be made in the
affirmative for all permits required by this projec Il deviations will comply with

the applicable regulations of the Land Develo

d conditions as set¥orth in
e Permit 1791822, and Planned

the referenced Owner/Permittee, in
Neighborhood Development Permit

Travis Cleveland
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ATTACHMENT 6

RECORDING REQUESTED BY
CITY OF SAN DIEGO
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO
PROJECT MANAGEMENT

PERMIT CLERK 5

MAIL STATION 501

INTERNAL ORDER NUMBER: 24004874

NEIGHBORHOOD DEVELGBRE
CONDITIONAL USE PERF
PLANNED DEVELOP

] Permit 1791822, and
2latining Commission of the City of
ATION, Owner, AND CROWN CASTLE GT
icipal Code [SDMC] sections 126.0404(a),

my DrivesiRs-1-7 zone of the Navajo Community Planning
3ed.as: Lot 1 of East San Diego Masonic Lodge per map 6296,

ditions set forth in this Permit, permission is granted to
Owner/Permittee for a¥ sgeammunication Facility described and identified by size, dimension,

quantity, type, and locati approved exhibits [Exhibit "A"] dated October 27, 2016, on file in
the Development Services Dé&partment.

The project shall include:
a. A 30-foot-tall faux eucalyptus tree supporting 6 panel antennas;

b. A317-square-foot concrete block enclosure housing two outdoor equipment cabinets and
associated components;

Page 1 of 9




ATTACHMENT 6

¢. Every aspect of this project is considered an element of concealment including (but not
limited to) the dimensions, build and scale, color, materials and texture. Any future
modifications to this permit/project must not defeat concealment.

d. Deviation to Land Development Code (LDC) Section 131.0431(b) to allow the facility to
observe a east side setback of 16 feet where 40 feet, 8 inches are otherwise required,;

e. Landscaping (planting, irrigation and landscape related improvements);

f. Public and private accessory improvements determined
Department to be consistent with the land use and
accordance with the adopted community plan, t
[CEQA] and the CEQA Guidelines, the City Engi
conditions of this Permit, and any other appli

r the Development Services
pment standards for this site in
ornia Environmental Quality Act

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS:

of the SDMC within the 36 month per:
been granted. Any such Extension of
guidelines in effect at the time the exte
permit must be utilized by

2. This Planned Dg§
November 14, 2026.

3. | < igation of this permit, the Owner/Permittee may

submit & icati g Ci ger for consideration with review and a decision by the

appropriate 5 ure to submit prior to the deadline will be cause for
Yéahclude penalties and fines.

4 approval of this permit authorize Permittee to utilize this site

the expiration date of thiss IS prohibited.

5. No permit for the construction, occupancy, or operation of any facility or improvement
described herein shall be granted, nor shall any activity authorized by this Permit be conducted on

the premises until:

a.  The Owner/Permittee signs and returns the Permit to the Development Services
Department; and

b.  The Permitis recorded in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder.
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ATTACHMENT 6

6.  While this Permit is in effect, the subject property shall be used only for the purposes and
under the terms and conditions set forth in this Permit unless otherwise authorized by the
appropriate City decision maker.

7.  This Permit is a covenant running with the subject property and all of the requirements and
conditions of this Permit and related documents shall be binding upon the Owner/Permittee and
any successor(s) in interest.

8.  The continued use of this Permit shall be subject to the re
applicable governmental agency.

fations of this and any other

9. Issuance of this Permit by the City of San Diego do, rize the Owner/Permittee for

may be required to comply with appli
and Federal disability access laws.

or held by a coHE 40 be invalid, unenforceable, or unreasonable, this
Permit shall be vej h an event, the Owner/Permittee shall have the right, by paying
applicable processifigfees request for a new permit without the "invalid" conditions(s)
back to the discretionafik approved the Permit for a determination by that body as to
whether all of the findings4 sary for the issuance of the proposed permit can still be made in
the absence of the "invalid" ition(s). Such hearing shall be a hearing de novo, and the
discretionary body shall have the absolute right to approve, disapprove, or modify the proposed
permit and the condition(s) contained therein.

13. The Owner/Permittee shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its agents, officers,
and employees from any and all claims, actions, proceedings, damages, judgments, or costs,
including attorney's fees, against the City or its agents, officers, or employees, relating to the
issuance of this permit including, but not limited to, any action to attack, set aside, void, challenge,
or annul this development approval and any environmental document or decision. The City will
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ATTACHMENT 6

promptly notify Owner/Permittee of any claim, action, or proceeding and, if the City should fail to
cooperate fully in the defense, the Owner/Permittee shall not thereafter be responsible to defend,
indemnify, and hold harmless the City or its agents, officers, and employees. The City may elect to
conduct its own defense, participate in its own defense, or obtain independent legal counsel in
defense of any claim related to this indemnification. In the event of such election, Owner/Permittee
shall pay all of the costs related thereto, including without limitation reasonable attorney’s fees and
costs. In the event of a disagreement between the City and Owner/Permittee regarding litigation

issues, the City shall have the authority to control the litigation and make litigation related decisions,

including, but not limited to, settlement or other disposition of the matter. However, the
Owner/Permittee shall not be required to pay or perform any s ent unless such settlement is
approved by Owner/Permittee.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

he telecom fa
ments consistent

14. Prior to issuance of any construction permitg
complete landscape and irrigation constructio
Standards shall be submitted to the Developmerit;
construction documents shall be in substantial conf
Plan, on file in the Office of the Develgg I .
into account a 40 sq-ft area around et ichi bered by hardscape and utilities as
set forth under LDC 142.0403(b)5.

e Landscape

disease, weed and litter free
ny trees on the project site that serve to
t they are physically located within the

and/or replaced in kind and equivalent size per the
on of the Development Services Department within 30 days of
uirement shall apply to all landscaping on the project site that
or not it is physically located within the leasehold for the WCF.

18. Atopographical survey conforming to the provisions of the SDMC may be required if it is
determined, during construction, that there may be a conflict between the building(s) under
construction and a condition of this Permit or a regulation of the underlying zone. The cost of any
such survey shall be borne by the Owner/Permittee.

19. All proposed hand-holes shall be covered with bark material to match the Eucalyptus trunk to
the satisfaction of the Development Services Department.

Page 4 of 9

and associated structures,




ATTACHMENT 6

20. All coaxial conduits shall be routed up through the caisson and into the tree to the satisfaction
of the Development Services Department. Cable enclosures (referred to as “doghouses”) are not
permitted.

21. Branches shall extend a minimum of 24-inches beyond the entire vertical face of the proposed
antennas to the satisfaction of the Development Services Department. The completed tree must
have the same appearance as the approved photo simulations in order to receive a final telecom
inspection clearance.

22. Starting branch height shall be no higher than 10-feet,
Exhibit “A."

trated on the stamped, approved

issuance. This is to ensy > 0 : fe ithe surrounding landscape.
3 | syance. The exact faux tree color
color approved by the Project Manager must

be identical to the as-bu figin so for the life of the project.

27.

trees

to the s3

28. ded and adjusted to fall on the same premises where

#ance with the applicable regulations in the SDMC.
29. All facilities and ent shall be: maintained in good working order; free from
trash, debris, graffiti; and"dg to discourage vandalism. Any damaged equipment shall be
repaired or replaced within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by the City of San Diego, with the
exception of graffiti, which shall be removed within 72 hours.

30. All surfaces within 10 feet of ground level must be finished with graffiti-resistant coatings,
including the tree trunk, equipment enclosure and the adjacent block wall.

31. Faux foliage must be maintained in the condition is which it was installed, in accordance with

approved photo simulations. Faded, damaged, or otherwise deficient foliage must be replaced
within thirty (30) calendar days of notification by the City of San Diego.
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ATTACHMENT 6

32. The Owner/Permittee shall notify the City within 30 days of the sale or transfer of this site to
any other provider or if the site is no longer operational requiring the removal and the restoration of
this site to its original condition.

33. The photo simulation(s) for the proposed project shall be printed on the building plans. This is
to ensure the construction team building the project is in compliance with approved the Exhibit “A.”

34. The Owner/Permittee shall not cause or allow the antennas located on the building to be
different sizes (length, width, or height) than as shown on the stagiped approved plans.

35. The WCF shall conform to Exhibit “"A” (consisting of t ped approved plans and approved
photosimulations) prior to receiving final inspection appgavs inpy variations in site configuration
may be considered under the Substantial Conformar i . except that deviation from
the approved photosimulations will not receive ﬁ e oVl

Planning Commission.

36. The accuracy and validity of the RF Compliancg
assured while the WCF is in operation

commencementa
this discretionary use.
permit are fully compl e
final inspection.

operation of the proposed use on site. The operation allowed by
it may only begin or recommence after all conditions listed on this
d and all required ministerial permits have been issued and received

¢ A’'Telecom Planning Inspection” will be required prior to Final Clearance from the City's
Building Inspector to ensure compliance with the approved plans, exhibits, and associated
conditions. Prior to calling for your Final Inspection from your building inspection official,
please contact the Project Manager listed below at (619) 446-5407 to schedule an inspection of
the completed WCF. Please request the telecom inspection at least five working days ahead of
the requested Final inspection.
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ATTACHMENT 6

e Any party on whom fees, dedications, reservations, or other exactions have been imposed as
conditions of approval of this Permit, may protest the imposition within ninety days of the
approval of this development permit by filing a written protest with the City Clerk pursuant to
California Government Code-section 66020.

APPROVED by the Planning Commission of the City of San Diego on October 27, 2016, by Resolution
No. XXXX-PC.
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ATTACHMENT 6

Permit Type/PTS Approval No.: NDP 1324797, CUP 1791822, and PDP 1791792
Date of Approval: October 27, 2016

AUTHENTICATED BY THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

Travis Cleveland
Development Project Manager

NOTE: Notary acknowledgment
must be attached per Civil Code
section 1189 et seq.
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ATTACHMENT 6

The undersigned Owner/Permittee, by execution hereof, agrees to each and every condition of
this Permit and promises to perform each and every obligation of Owner/Permittee hereunder.

East San Diego Masonic Hall Association
Owner

NOTE: Notary ackn
must be attached pe
section 1189 et seq.
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ATTACHMENT 8

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION
(Check one or both) .
TO: X____RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK FROM: CiTy OF SAN DIEGO
P.0.BOX 1750, MS A-33 DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT
1600 PACIFIC Hwy, Room 260 1222 FIRST AVENUE, MS 501
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101-2422 SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH
1400 TENTH STREET, ROOM 121
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PROJECT NO.: 378984 : . PROJECT TiTLE: Crown Castle Tommy Drive
PROJECT LOCATION-SPECIFIC: 7849 Tommy Drive, San Diego, CA 92119
PROJECT LocATION-CITY/COUNTY: San Diego/San Diego

DESCRIPTION OF NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THE PROJECT: The project includes a Conditional Use Permit (CUP),
Neighborhood Development Permit (NDP), and Planned Development Permit (PDP) for a Wireless
Communication Facility (WCF) consisting of a 30-foot faux pine tree ("monopine"), 12 supporting panel antennas,
and a 314-square-foot equipment area and new landscaping. The project proposes the continued use and
operation of the monopine; needles would be removed, replaced, and extended a minimum of 2 feet beyond the
existing antennas, and the antennas would be covered with pine needle socks to match the monopine branches.
The project is located at 7849 Tommy Drive in the Navajo Community Plan area. The project site is designated
for Residential use and it is zoned RS-1-7.

NAME OF PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING PROJEC__T: City of San Diego

NAME OF PERSON OR AGENCY CARRYING OUT PROJECT:  Crown Castle GT Company LLC
. Jonathan Dohm
222 E. Carrillo Street, STE 107
Santa Barbara, California 93101

: (805) 560-7844
EXEMPT STATUS: (CH ECK ONE) '

MINISTERIAL (SEC. 21080(b)}(1}; 15268);

DECLARED EMERGENCY (SEC. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));

EMERGENCY PROJECT (SEC. 21080(b)(4); 15268 (b)(c))

CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION: CEQA EXEMPTION 15301 (EXISTING FACILITIES)
STATUTORY EXEMPTIONS:

P L T

—~

REASONS WHY PROJECT IS EXEMPT: The City conducted an environmental review which determined that the proposed
" project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, which allows for the operation, repair,
maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing facilities (public or private), involving
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the determination. The proposed project, a
CUP, PDP, and NDP for an existing WCF, is not an expansion of use. No environmental impacts were identified
for the proposed project. Additionally, none of the exceptions described in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2

apply.

LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON: Anna L. McPherson, AICP TELEPHONE: (619) 446-5276
Revised 010410mjh




ATTACHMENT 8

IF FILED BY APPLICANT:
1.  ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT OF EXEMPTION FINDING,
2. HAS A NOTICE OF EXEMPTION BEEN FILED BY THE PUBLIC AGENCY APPROVING THE PROJECT?
() Yes () No
IT ISHEREBY CERTIFIED THAT THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO HAS DETERMINED THE ABOVE ACTIVITY TO BE EXEMPT FROM CEQA

M L JuLY 8,2016
S /SENIOR PLANNER

SIGNATURE/TITLE DATE
CHECK ONE:
(X) SIGNED BY LEAD AGENCY DATE RECEIVED FOR FILING WITH COUNTY CLERK OR OPR:

( ) SIGNED BY APPLICANT

Revised 010410mjh
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Photo 1. View from the Southeast

Photo 2. View from the Northeast
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Photo 3. View from the Northwest

Photo 4. View from the Southwest




ATTCAHMENT 10

. City of San Diego . .
E Development Services Communlty Plallnlng
1222 First Ave, MS-302 C .
AT San Diego, CA 9210J ommittee
e s or san pRee Distribution Form Part 2
Project Name: Project Number: Distribution Date:
Crown Castle Tommy Dr WCF 378984 2/11/2015

Project Scope/Location:

NAVAIJO. Conditional Use Permit (CUP) and Neighborhood Development Permit (NDP), Process 3, for a Wireless
Communication Facility (WCF) consisting of a 30-foot faux pine tree ("monopine”) supporting antennas and an

equipment area.
7849 Tommy Dr. CD:7. RS-1-7.

Applicant Name: Applicant Phone Number:

Mark Linman (619) 997-8288

Project Manager: Phone Number: Fax Number: E-mail Address:

Herhpton, Alex . (619) 446-5349 | (619) 446-5245 AHempton@sandiego.gov
Committee Recommendations (To be completed for Initial Review): ¥

“ Vote to Approve Members Yes| Members No | Members Abstain

[X] Vote to Approve Members Yes| Members No | Members Abstain
With Conditions Listed Below 10 4 0

[ ] Vote to Approve Members Yes| Members No | Members Abstain

With Non-Binding Recommendations Listed Below

[ Jvote to Deny Members Yes| Members No | Members Abstain

[ ] No Action (Please specify, e.g, Need further information, Split vote, Lack of [ ]Continued
quorum, etc.)

CONDITIONS: 1) Crown Castle shall publish an annual maintenance record; 2) Require that Masonic Lodge and
T-Mobile share responsibility for upkeep of site; 3) Crown Castle come before the NCPI Board annually for
review of CUP; and 4) Power emitting from existing tower shall not exceed current emission levels.

NAME: Matthew J. Adams TITLE: Chair
SIGNATURE: W\_—___, DATE: 4.08.15
Attach Additional Pa If Necessary. Please return to:

Project Management Division

City of San Diego

Development Services Department

1222 First Avenue, MS 302

Sao Diego, CA 92101

Printed on recycled paper. Visit our web site at www.sandiego.gov/development-services.
Upon request, this information is available in alternative formats for persons with disabilities.

0112)




ATTACHMENT 11

City of San Diego
Development Services
1222 First Ave., MS-302
San Diego, CA 92101
e Crry or 3an Dso  (619) 446-5000

Ownership Disclosure
Statement

Approval Type: Check appropriate box for type of approval (s) requested: [~ Neighborhood Use Permit [~ Coastal Development Permit

X' Neighborhood Development Permit | Site Development Permit | Planned Development Permit r_Cunﬂmonal" Ups, Permi
rvanance [~ Tentative Map [~ Vesting Tentative Map 7ﬂ Map Waiver [~ Land Use Plan Amendment + [X Other a:

Project Title gﬁ No. ForC.ly Only
Crown Castle - Tommy Drive
Project Address:

7849 Tommy Drive, San Diego, CA 92119

Part | - To be completed when property is held by Individual(s)

beiow lheowner(a) arld !mant(s) {If appicnbis)o! lhe abow ml’arenoed pmperty Theltsl must mdudn I.he namesand addressesof.all persons
who have an interesl in the properly, recorded or olhefwba and siate the type of pmpedy inlafest (e.g., lenants who will benefil from the permit, all

individuals who own the property). A signature i it 8 yners. Altach additional pages if needed. A signature
fmmmehmmEmmmdm%ﬂmﬁeﬂwﬁmmt@mmmmhaﬂptojeclperoeshruhlchanispoutuonm
Development Agreement (DDA) has been approved / execuled by the City Council. Note: The applicant is responsible for nolifying the Project
Manager of any changes in ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in ownership are to be given to
the Project Manager al least thirly days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide accurate and current ownership
information could result in a delay in the hearing process.

Additional pages attached [~ Yes [ No

ame ua or print): ame Ual (type or prnt):

[T Owner [ TenantiLessse [ Redevelopment Agency [ Owner | TenantLessee [ Redevelopment Agency

“Sireel Address: “Sireel Address:

City/State/Zip: “City/StatelZip:

Phone No: Fax No: “"Phone No: Fax No:

“Signature : Date: “Signature - Dale:
ame ua or print): Name of Indvidual (lype or print):

[~ Owner [ TenantlLessee [ Redevelopment Agency

T Owner [ TenantLessee | Redevelopment Agency

Sireel Address:

“Sireet Address:

“City/State/Zip: City/State/Zip:
Phone No: Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:
“Signalure : Date: Signature : Date:

Upon mqusat. Ihls inbrrnm Is availablsinaltemaliva brmats I'or pemons Mth disabilbes.

DS-318 (5-05)
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[Project Title: Project No. (For City Use Only)

IPurt Il - To be completed when property is held by a corporation or partnership

Legal Status (please check):

IX Corporation |~ Limited Liability -or- [ General) What State? CA ' Corporate Identification No. €0199555
[~ Partnership

mg_m;qp_em Please Iist below lhe names titles aﬂd eddresses of all persons who have an interast in tha pmpaﬂy raocrded or
otherwise, and state the type of property interest (e. g tenams who mli banaﬁi from ﬂ‘IB permit. all corporate ofﬁcers and all parlners
in a partnership who own the property). A signature is | i : BIS :
property. Attach additional pages if needed. Note: The applmnt is rasponsible for notlfylng tha Pro]ect Managar of any changas in
ownership during the time the application is being processed or considered. Changes in ownership are to be given to the Project
Manager at least thirty days prior to any public hearing on the subject property. Failure to provide accurate and current ownership

information could result in a delay in the hearing process.  Additional pages attached [~ Yes [ No

'Eorporaﬁf'ﬁamrship Name (type or print):
East San Diego Masonic Hall Association

Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print):
Crown Castle GT Company LLC

e lywe or et 0 22 So08m.0™ fhiy AREA

i%. & | éu««’}:’— -

[X Owner [T TenanvLessee [~ Owner X TenantLessee
Streel Address: “Street Address:
7849 Tommy Drive 2..2 E. Castillo Street, Suite 107
] City/State/Zip:

San Diego, CA 92119 Santa Barbara, CA 93101

ne No: Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:
J_I 9) 589-7272 (619) 589-7273 (805) 560-7844 (805} 560-7841

of Corporate Officer/Pariner or print): "
Muf/- /LD 2INPAV b

ASHE

Corporate/Partnership Name (type or print):

0 rporetefﬁarhemhlp Name (type or print):

[~ Owner [~ TenantlLessee [ Owner [ TenantLessee
“Street Address: “Sireet Address:

City/State/Zip: City/State/Zip:

Phone No: Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:

Name of Corporate Officer/Pariner (type or print):

Name of Corporale Officer/Partner (lype or print):

Title (type or print): “Title (type or print):
Signature : Date: “Signalure : Dale:
rShip Name or print “Corporate/Partnership Name (type or prnt);

[~ Owner [~ TenanuLessee [ Owner [~ TenantLessee

Street Address: Strest Address:

City/State/Zip City/State/Zip:

Phone No. Fax No: Phone No: Fax No:
"Name of Corporate Officer/Pariner (type or prnt); Name of Corporate Officer/Partner (type or print).
Titie (type or print): Title (type or print):

Signature : Dale: Signature : Date:

\
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CCALTROP
‘ Telecom

2125 E KATELLA AVE, SUITE 225
ANAHEIM CA 92806

F;;: ; ; :t CROWN
it M ASTLE

SD903 - 827633
7849 TOMMY DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92119

SOUTHWEST ELEVATION
DATE: 05/17/16
E e A ( *i’.“.‘i : @ :

EXISTING 30'-0" HIGH
'CROWN CASTLE' MONOPINE

EXISTING 30'-0" HIGH
'CROWN CASTLE' MONOPINE

NOTE:
AT 10 YEAR GROWTH, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL |
BE 27'+ HEIGHT, 9% SPREAD

PROPOSED (after 10 years)|

NOTE: NOTE:
AT INSTALLATION, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL BE 7'H AT 5 YEAR GROWTH, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL .
HEIGHT, 2%'+ SPREAD, & 24" BOX SIZE. BE 17'% HEIGHT, 6'+ SPREAD |

JPROPOSED (as installed

PROPOSED (after 5 years
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SD903 - 827633
7849 TOMMY DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92119

ATTACHMENT 12

2125 E KATELLA A
ANAHEIM CA 92806

VE, SUITE 225

EAST ELEVATION

DATE: 05/17/16

EXISTING 30'—0" HIGH
‘CROWN CASTLE' MONOPINE

PROPOSED
CANARY ISLAND PINE
N
(85 Note) PROPOSED
CANARY ISLAND PINE
(SEE NOTE)

PROPOSED
CANARY ISLAND PINE
(SEE NOTE)

EXISTING 30'-0" HIGH
"CROWN CASTLE" MONOPINE

PROPOSED
CANARY ISLAND PINE
(SEE NOTE)

—= = = ] e et} )
NOTE: 4— _ S R T NOTE: = A T i | NOTE: = = o ll“i‘q‘}mxﬁll Y
AT INSTALLATION, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL BE 7 AT 5 YEAR GROWTH, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL > S B AT 10 verr GROWTH, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL Sl R
HEIGHT, 2%'+ SPREAD, & 24" BOX SIZE. BE 17'% HEIGHT, 6'+ SPREAD _ ' |BE 27'+ HEIGHT, 9'+ SPREAD e e s
IPROPOSED (as installed) iR BIPROPOSED (after 5 years) ST ﬂPROPOSED (after 10 years) N ke e e 2 |

< v, L . il _ il i 3 L

EXISTING 30'-0" HIGH
"CROWN CASTLE' MONOPINE




y

AT INSTALLATION, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL BE 7'+

HEIGHT, 2%'+ SPREAD, & 24" BOX SIZE.

T .-

PROPOSED (as installed

i
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WN &
I BRUE T

CA 92806

SD903 - 827633
7849 TOMMY DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92119

NORTHEAST ELEVATION
DATE: 05/17/16

NOTE: NOTE:
AT 5 YEAR GROWTH, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL AT 10 YEAR GROWTH, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL
BE 174+ HEIGHT, 6'+ SPREAD BE 27'% HEIGHT, 9'+ SPREAD

—_———— — e ——

PROPOSED (after 5 year) : ' - PROPOSED (after 10 years)|
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2125 E KATELLA AVE, SUITE 225
ANAHEIM CA 92806

SD903 - 827633
7849 TOMMY DRIVE SAN DIEGO, CA 92119

NORTHWEST ELEVATION
DATE: 05/17/16

CANARY ISLAND PINE
(SEE NOTE)

N NOTE:
8 AT 5 YEAR GROWTH, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL
BE 17°+ HEIGHT, 6't SPREAD

AT INSTALLATION, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL BE 7'H
| HEIGHT, 2%'+ SPREAD, & 24" BOX SIZE.

NOTE:

| AT 10 YEAR GROWTH, PROPOSED PINE TREE WILL
BE 27'+ HEIGHT, 9'+ SPREAD

NPROPOSED (after 5 years)®

QSF_D (after 10 '3;65'1”8)_
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ENGINEERING —

ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE PERFORMED AND INSTALLED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING CODES AS
ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERN:NG AUTHORITIES MNOTHING IN THESE
PLANS 15 TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO PERMIT WORY NOT CONFORMING TO
THESE CODES.

2008
2013
2013
203
013
203
2013

CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA
CALIFORMNIA
CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA
2013 CALIFORNIA

ENERGY CODE
BUILDING CODE, vOL
ELECTRIC CODE

MRE CODE

GREEN BUADING CODE
MECHANICAL CODE
PLUMBING CODE
REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE
2013 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

COUNTY BULDING AND CONSTRUCTION ORDINANCE
COUNTY COASTAL ZONE LAND USE ORDINANCE
COUNTY FIRE CODE ORDINANCE - TTLE 26
COUNTY LAND USE ORDINANCE - TITLE 22

T2

TLE 19
AIE 23

FACILITY 1S UNMANNED AND HOT FOR HUMAN HABITAT:ON. HANDICARPPED
ACCESS NOT REQUIRED N ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNWA ADMINISTRATIVE
STATE CODE PART 2, TIMLE 24, CHAPTER 11B, SECTION 11038

GENERAL NOTES

HANDICAP - REQUIREMENTS

THE FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND NOT FOR HUMAN HABITATION. A
TECHHICIAN WILL WISIT THE SITE AS REQUIRED FOR ROUTINE MAINTEMANCE.
THE PROJECT WILL NOT RESULT IN ANY SIGNIFICANT DiSTURBANCE OR
EFFECT ON DRAINAGE; NO SANITARY SEWER SERVICE, POTABLE WATER, OR
TRASH DfSPOSAL IS REQUIRED AND NO COMMERCIAL SIGNAGE 1S MEW.

UNDERGROUND
i SERVICE ALERT OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
800-227-2600

fae 45 WOURS BIFORE YOU DG

SITE NUMBER: 827633
SITE NAME: SD903 TOMMY DR

PROJECT: CUP RENEWAL
SITE TYPE: MONOPINE
SITE ADDRESS: 7849 TOMMY DRIVE
SAN DIEGO, CA 92119

ZONING DRAWING

IF USING 117X17" PLOT, DRAWINGS WILL BE HALF SCALE

APPROVALS

THE FOLLOWING PARTIES HEREEY APPROVE AND ACCEPT THESE DOCUMENIS & AUTHORIZE TiE
SUBCONTRACTOR TO PROCEED WITH THE CONSTRUCTION DESCRIBED HEREIN. ALL DOCUMENIS

ARE SUBJECT TO REVIEW BY THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTUENT & MAY JMPOSE CHANGES OR

MODFICATIONS

SHE ACOUISITION MANAGER: T T R 7} | S
TOMNG VENDOR: . DATE:
LEASING VENDOR. ___ —— DATE

ASE MANAGER: DATE:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SITE INFORMATION

EAST SAN DIEGO WMASONIC TEMPLE
7849 TOMMY DRIVE

SAN DIEGO, CA 92119

GEORGE MARTIN

(619) 589-7272

PROPERTY OWNER:
ADDRESS:

CONTACT:

PHONE:

TOWER ‘SITE OWNER: CROWN CASTLE

Buj 827633 / "SDI0I TOMMY CR'

ADDRESS 227 £ CASTILLO STREET, SUITE 107
SANTA BARBARA, CA 93101

PHONE: (877) 4B6-9377

LATITUDE (MAD B3): 34 1Y 20057 N

LONGITUDE (NAD 83): e 24" 3953 w

LONGITUDE /LATITUBE. TYPE: NeD 83

GROUND ELEVATION: 818" pMSL

APN - 457-930-01

CITy OF SAN DIEGO
LOT 1 OF EAST SAM DIEGO MASOMIC LODGE

2
ZOMNG JURISDICTION:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FER MAP 6296
CURRENT ZOMNING: RS=1=7
CURRENT QCCUPANCY 5-2, NO SPRINKLERS
PRIOR APPROVAL: NUP No. 109774
NEW USE: UNMANNED TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITY

SAN DIEGD GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
(619) 696-2000
ATAT

POWER COMPANY
PHONE:

TELCO COMPANY:

PHONE: (619) 238-3638
PROJECT TEAM
ENGINEER:

CROWN CASTLE CALTROP CORPORATION

222 E CASTILLO STREET, SUITE 107
SANTA BARBARA, CA 33101
CONTACT. JON DOHM

PHONE: (803) 560-7844

FAX: (805) 5607841

EMAL: jon.dohm@crowncastie.com

2125 E KATELLA AVE, SUITE 225
ANAHEIM CA ‘92806

CONTACT: JOHN RODRIGUEZ
PHOME: {714) 335-7550

EMAIL: johnrodriguez@caltrop.com

(TE_ACOUI ING:
LAND USE AND DEVELOFMENT
CONSULTING

11316 ROLLING HILLS DRIVE
EL CAJCN, CA 92020
CONTACT: MARK J LINMAN
PHONE: (619) 997-8288
EMAR . mijlinman@cox net

LOCATION MAPS

CROWN CASTLE PROPOSES 10 CONTINUE USE AND OPERATION OF AN EXISTING WCF CONSISTING
OF '3 SECTORS OF 4 ANTENNAS EACH LOCATED ON AN EXISTING 30" MONOPINE WiTH ECUIPMENT
LOCATED WilHIN A 514 50 FT CONCRETE BLOCK ENCLOSURE, {E) MONOPINE NETDLES TO B
REMOVED. REPLACED AND EXTENDED 2° MIN. BEYOND ANTENNAS (E} PANEL ANTENNAS SHALL BE
COVERED WITH PINE NEEDLE SOCKS TO MATCH MONOPINE BRANCHES.

VICINITY MAP

LOCAL MAP

G

222 E Caslillo Street, Suite 107
Sanla Barbara, California 93101
(877) 436-9377
www.crawncaslle.com

\

Telecom

2125 E. KATELLA AVE., SUITE 233

ANAHEIM, CA 92BC6

rPRmECI NO: S‘S—G16-0I1
DRAWH BT oM
CHECKED By: sC
\. J
g ™
B . S 09,27/16 | OTY COMMENTS o
SHEET NO: SHEET TITLE o REV A\ | 9572076 | e coupas o
T-1 TILE SHEET ny N 10/02/15 | GTr Cosarus aC
! GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS ) 8 | A\ [ 9707 ey consinrs = |
-3 GERERAL SIGHAGE - - ' i o | V17715 | o comussts =
A1 OVERALL SITE FLAN — % & | os/1371% | 903 zowwe p
A-2 ENLARGED SITE PLAN, EXISTING EQUIPMENT J ANTENNA PLAN 4 v | e | oescrenon ar
A-3 EXISTING NORTH & EAST ELEVATION 4 i *
A-+ | EXISTING SOUTH & WEST ELEVATION 4 (" b
A=5 CETALS & |
ikt LANDSCAPE PLANTING PLAN 4
L-2 LANDSCAPE PLANTING DETAIL & SPECS 4

OF AW FOR AT

MOLATION FERSON,
LSLESS THEY ART ACTING LNDER THE DWRECTICN
OF & UCENSED PROFESSIONGL ENGOSER.

0 ALTER THIS DOCUAMENT

827633
SD903 TOMMY DR
7849 TOMMY DRIVE,
SAN DIEGO, CA, 92119

NO SCALE

DRIVING DIRECTIONS

DIRECTIONS FROM CROWN CASTLE OFFICE:

GET ON US-101 SO AND HEAD EAST ON CASTILLO ST TOWARD W HALEY ST. LEFT TO MERGE ONTO US-101 S, CONTINUE ON US—101 5. TAKE 1-405 S/SAN DIEEGO FWY, CA-73 S AND
1=5 5 TO NAVAJD RD IN SAN DIEGD. TAKE THE NAVAJC RD EXIT FROM CA-125 S. MERGE ONTO US-101 S. EXT ONTO 1-405 S/SAN DGO
PARTAL TOLL RD. EXIT ONTO 1-5 §. KEEP LEFT TO CONTINUE ON 1-805 5. FOLLOW SIGNS FOR INTERSTATE 805 S. TAKE THE CA-52 EXIT. KEEP LEFT AT THE FORK, FOLLOW SIGNS FOR
STATE 52 E MERGE ONTD CA-52 E/STATE 52 £ MERGE ONTO CA-125 S EXIT ON NAVAKD) RD. DRVE TO TOMUY DRWVE RICHT ONTG NAVAIO RO RIGHT ONTO COWLES MOUNTAIN
BOULEVARD. TAKE THE 1ST LEFT ONTC TOMMY DRNVE KEEF LEFT TO STAY ON TOMMY DRNVE DESTINATION WiLL BE OM. THE LEFT

FWY. EXIT ONTO CA-73 S TOWARD SAN DIECO.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL PLANS & EXSTING DIVENSIONS & CONDITIONS OM
THE JOB SIE & SHALL IMMEDIATELY NOTWY THE ENGINEER IN WRITING OF ANY [NSCREPANCIES
BEFORE PROCEEDNG WITH THE WORK (R Bf RESPOMSIBLE FOR Sauf

SHEET TTLE

TITLE SHEET

SHEET NUMBER

T—1




- NEW ANTENNA CROUT OR FLASTER T 1ELCO RUN 1. THE FACILTY IS AN UNOCCUPIED DIGHAL TELECOMMUNICATION FACILITY. ( )
7= 5/87 X 10'-0" CU. GND ROD IN 2. PLANS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED AND ARE INTENDED TO BE A DIAGRAMMATIC OUTLINE
[ EXISTING ANTENNA (E) BRICK /€ POWER/TELCO RUN 4 TEST WELL 30° MIN. BELOW GRADE. ONLY, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. YHE WORK SHALL INCLUDE FURMNISHING MATERIALS,
EQUIPMENT, APPURTENANCES AND LABOR NECESSARY 70 COMPLETE ALL
® GROUND RGD (E) MASONRY a CHEMICAL GROUND ROD INSTALLATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.
G GROURDING CONOUCTOR (ol GROUND 0D) 3. PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS, THE CONTRACTORS SHALL VISH THE JOB SAIE
T GROUND 8US BAR CONCRETE " AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, FIELD CONDITIONS AND
] CADWELD CONNECTION DIMENSIONS, AND CONFIRMING THAT THE WORK MAY BE ACCOMPLISHED AS SHOWM
. MECHANICAL GRND. CONN. EARTH —_—— e — GROUNDING CONDUCTOR PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE TO BE \_ 5
Py BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE IMPLEMENTATION ENGINEER AND ENGINEER PRIOR
GRAVEL MECHANICAL CONNECTION TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. I ~\
= CADWELD _-— e — CONDUR UNDERGROUND
o 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED BEFORE
PLYWOOD 4 HALO GROUND CONNECTION STARTING WORK ON ANY [TEM NOT CLEARLY DEFINED OR IDENTIFIED BY THE
GROUND ACCESS WELL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.
SAND -1~ FUSE, SIZE AMD TYPE AS INDICATED.
e CIRCUIT BREAKER 5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL EQUIPMENT AHD MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE
ELECTRIC BOX WOOD COMT. WITH MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY  INDICATED
= —r ENCLOSUS,;IEITC;O 2 c};ﬂ/o—cso;owéggg“%sss NEMA 3R OTHERWISE OR WHERE LOCAL CODES OR REGULATIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE.
22 E Street, Suite 107
TELEPHONE BOX — WOOD BLOCKING UTILAY METER BASE 6. ALL WORK PERFORMED AND MATERIALS INSTALLED SHALL BE IM STRICT ACCORDANCE §m g:f;g',: c;?,lo,ﬁ'iﬂ 93101
H MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH, 2P—240V—~200A, NO FUSE, WITH ALL APPUCABLE CODES, REGULATIONS AND OROINANCES. CONTRACTOR SHALL (877 486.9377
STEEL NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE . GIVE ALL NOTICES AND COMPLY WITH ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES, REGULATIONS “
i:?: LIGHT POLE o TRANSFORMER ?HND LAWFUL ORDERSCA(I)_F ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY REGARDING THE PERFORMANCE OF www.crowncastie.com
_ LIGHTING FIXTURE, FLUORESCENT, 10.94" x 4'~0", 2/40W, E WORK. MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN
FND. ENT CENTERUNE ] SURFACE MOUNTING TYPE, HUBBELL ucmfnc CATALO/G ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE MUNICIPAL AND UTIUTY COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS, — < !
O . MONUM PROPERTY/LEASE UNE Fusw237T STEPDOWN TRANSFORMER Q'écb; LOCCA,LSAND STATE JURISDICTIONAL CODES, ORDINANCES AND APPLICABLE r — i
ULATIONS. ;
& LIGHTING FIXTURE, FLUORESCENT, 10.94" x 8'~07, 2/95W, . :
SPOT ELEVATION  — e SURFACE MOUNTING TYPE, HUBBELL LIGHTING CATALOG 7. THE DESIGNER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR STRUCTURAL INTEGRTY OF THE TOWER, MONOPOLE. !
TCH LINI - 3 ]
@ MATCH LINE Frwswasar =) RECEPTACLE, 2P~3H—125% 1S DUPLEX, ARMS, COMPONENTS AND FOOTING DUE TO THE ADDITIONAL LOADS IMPOSED 8Y PROPOSED :
A SET POINT LIGHRNG FIXTURE, HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM, 1/70W, WALL . #53 ANTENNA EQUIPMENT. i
i @———— WORK POINT MOUNTING TYPE, HUBBELL LIGHTING CATALOG fNRG-307 i
H # 125V 8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK, USING THE :
OR 1/50W, HUBBELL LIGHTING CATALOG §NRG—121 S TOGGLE SWITCH, 1P—125V—154, e s
A REVISION —_— e— = GROUND CONDUCTOR EXIT SIGN, THERMOPLASTIC LED, SINGLE FACE, UNIVERSAL HUBBELL CATALOG §HBL 1201CN BEST SKILLS AND ATIENTION. THE CONTRACTOR S B L o oy ONSIBLE FOR !
3 3 , ALL CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES AND PROCEDURES TeleCOm :
HD MOUNTING, W/BATTERY PACK, HUBBELL LIGHTING CATALOG S AND FOR COORDINATING ALL PORTIONS OF THE WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT !
@ GRID REFERENCE #PRB ip TOGGLE SWITCH, 1P—120v~15A, WP~ INCLUDING COMTACT AND COORDINATION WITH THE IMPLEMENTATION ENGINEER AND !
COAXIAL CABLE q > COMBINATION, EXIT SIGN & EMERGENCY LIGHTIG. WiTH THE LANDLORD'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. 2125 E. KATELLA AVE., SUITE 225 -‘
ou QVERHEAD SERVICE x| HUBBELL LIGHTING CATALOG fPRC S IONIZATION SMOKE DETECTOR ¥/ALARM 9. SEAL PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE RATED AREAS VATH U.L USTED AND FIRE CODE ANAHEIM. CA 928C6 ‘
@ DETAIL REFERENCE QAR HORN & AUXILIARY CONTACT. 120 VAC. APPROVED MATERIALS.
X HAIN LINK FENCING EMERGENCY LIGHTING, 2/50W, HUBBELL LIGHTING CATALOG GENTEX PART NO. 7100F
e #HEG-50-2-R91 10. PROVIDE A PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHER WITH A RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2-A OR |
%) POLE 2-A10BC WITHIN 75 FEET TRAVEL OISTANCE TO ALL PORTIONS OF THE PROJECT AREA § \L )
ELEVATION REFERENCE OHT/OHP OVERNEAD TELEPHONE/OVERHEAD POWER LIGHTING FIXTURE, INCANDESCENT, 1/wow WALL DURING CONSTRUCTION. — -~
FO MOUNTING TYPE, HUBBELL LIGHTING CAl PROJECT NO: 55-616~01
JERH—100-06_1 A (M) POLE MOUNTED XPMER 11. DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO SHOW END RESULT OF DESIGN. MINOR MODIFICATIONS MAY F :
OHT OVERHEAD TELEPHONE LINE BE REQUIRED TO SUIT JOB DIMENSIONS OR CONDITIONS, AND SUCH MODIFICATIONS DRAWN BY: o
@._J SECTION REFERENCE " @ UGHTING FIXTURE, HALOGEN, QUARTZ, 1/300W, HUBBELL A (E) POLE MOUNTED XFUR SHALL BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THE WORK. ;
OHP OVERHEAD POWER LINE LIGHTING CATALOG #OL—505 12. REPRESENTATIONS OF TRUE NORTH, OTHER THAN THOSE FOUND ON THE PLOT OF CHECKED BY: sC
SURVEY DRAWING (SHEET LS1 OR SHEET C—1), SHALL NOT BE USED TO IDENTFY \ J
POWER RUN (N) PAD MOUNTED XFMER OR ESTABLISH THE BEARING OF TRUE NORTH AT THE SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
H UICHTING FKTURE. 1/175W. METAL HALIDE, HUBBELL CAT RELY SOLELY ON THE PLOT OF SURVEY DRAWING AND ANY SURVEYOR'S MARKINGS [
—Fp— FIBER/POWER RUN MIC-0175H-336 AT THE SHE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF TRUE NORTH, AND SHALL NOTIFY THE
A (E) PAD MOUNTED XFMER ENGINEER PRIOR 10 PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK IF ANY DISCREPANCY IS FOUND
Qo BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING ORAVANGS AND THE TRUE NORTH i
ORIENTATION AS DEPICTED ON THE CML SURVEY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME |
LEGEND 9 SOLE UABILITY FOR ANY FAILURE TO NOTIFY THE ENGINEER. ;
13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE NECESSARY PROVISIONS TO PROTECT EXISTING P
IMPROVEMENTS, PAVING. CURBS. VEGETATION., GALVANIZED SURFACES, ETC.. AND UPON A\ | 09/27/16 | ev couums o
p/C COMPLETION OF WORK REPAIR ANY DAMAGE THAT OCCURRED DURING CONSTRUCTION A\ | os/20716 [ cv comumnrs o
%83?‘? 8OLT }E_}g Eﬂ%’fé%on(om chs gERSONAL COMMUNICATION SERVICES w} mrug(wmm) TO THE SATISFACTION OF ‘T—MOBRE'. \ | 10702715 Jory cousents 8c ;
ALTERNATE CURRENT/AIR CONDITIONER FAC. EACTOR PLY. PLYWOOD W/0 WITHOUT 14, KEEP GENERAL AREA CLEAN, HAZARD FREE, AND DISPOSE OF ALL DIRT, BEBRIS, 07/20/15 | CITY COMMENTS R !
%5’.%3}{12 c::)m ASSE:&Y E/f Ex%%g gE?D Ego:\;fz‘h P»}Rir)scnou caBneT %ﬁ, g‘é&%}zwmor LEAVE. PREMRES I CLEAN CONDITION AND. FRLE. FROM. PANT SPOTS. DUST OF " o_| 11/EI/is o counEs &
ABOVE FINISHED FLO . | P
R PR TR e i e e e o B R evemror o o o e[
AMPERE ¥ UPTING ., .S.F. MER
ALUMINUM FLUOR FLUORESCENT PiSL POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH XLPE CROSS—LINK POLYETHYLENE 15. PENETRATIONS OF ROOF MEMBRANES SHALL BE PATCHED/FLASHED AND MADE Nl o )
ALTERNATE FON, FOUNDATION P PRESSURE TREATED [ CENTERLINE WATERTIGHT USING LIKE MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH NRCA ROOFING STANDARDS
ANTENNA F.O.C FACE OF CONCRETE PWR. POWER ngcnamm 2 PLATE, PROPERTY LINE AND DETAILS. CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN OETAIUNG CLARIFICATION FOR SHE~SPECIFIC s ~ ;
Appa%yﬁrER(Ly; EON. FACE OF g?ggum %(R) auanTr CONDIIONS FROM ENGINEER, IF NECESSARY, BEFORE PROCEEDING. i
X ARCHITECT(URAL, 0.8, X i
. AMPERE TRIP F-OW. E OF W RBS ATION 16. BEFORE ORDERING AND/OR BEFORE FABRICATING/CONSTRUCTING/INSTALLING ANY |
A¥ig, SMERICAN WIRE. GAUGE 5.5(._) ?%SH( SURFACE acPT. %%s% TSTA'HON 3G NETWORKS) {TEMS, VERIFY THE TYPES AND QUANTHIES. “
) FTG. QOTIN REF, EFERE] j
. BoARD & i FOOTING REINF. R SRCEMENT(NG) 17. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIOE SITE FOREWAN WITH A CELLULAR PHONE AND PAGER, !
BLK, BLOCK G GROUND REQ' REQUIR AND KE E ON SITE WHENEVER PERSONNEL ARE ON SITE. :
BLKG. BLOCKING GR GROWTH (CABINET) RGS. RIGID GALVANIZED STEEL i
BM. BEAM GA. GAUGE RRU REMOTE_RADIO_ UNIT 18. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE SIFE AND !
g.RN. gxggmv NAILING g{:‘N gELN AN&%? 0 RX-AT (R%Ac%l& LR%N:(?E‘!]{IEE‘QACE RAY NOTIFY THE PROJECT MANAGER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE STARTING ANY WORK. i
BRKR. REAKER GFC. I GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER SAF SAFETY NOT FOR_EXISTING 'T—MOBILE L _SITES: WITH WORKI!
BICW. SARE TINNED COPPER WIRE GLB. (GLU-LAM) GLUE LAMINATED BEAM SCH. SCHEDULE £s CEL 19 &g%?’gﬁ&g;"&‘,’;,”&g&*"m SET OF AS BUILT DRAWINGS WITHIN 10 NG
BTS. 3ASE Tl ISSION SYSTEM GND GROUND sbec sort DRAWN BARE COPPER 1. PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BIDS, THE BIDDING SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT :
B.O.F. S0TTOM OF FOOTNG PS GLOBAL POSITIONING SYSTEM SEC SECONDAR THE CELL SITE TO FAMILIARIZE WITH THE EXISTING CONDITIONS AND TO CONFIRA -
8/0 BACK-UP CABINET CRND. GROUND 3T, SHEET A 20. CONTRACTOR IS TO EXCAVATE 6" BELOW EXISTING GRADE AND SPRAY WITH WEED
¢ CONDUIT GSM GLOBAL SYSTEM MOBILE (2G+ MOBILE TECH) S, SIMILAR HAT THE WORK BE ACCOMPLISHED AS SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION CONTROL REPLACE WITH CLASS It AGGREGATE BASE AND CRUSHED WASHED ROCK. AS
&s. GhBINET HbBC HARD BRAWN COPPER Wi & Eys 20LiD NEUTRAL DRAWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCY FOUND SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF SPECIFIED ON SHTE PLAN.
CANT. 2 ém) HoR. HEADER SPEC. SPECIFICATION(S) CONTRACTOR.
cB. cmcun R . 0. SQUARE . .
CDMA CODE-DVISION NULTIPLE. ACCESS (;‘Zﬁ & 36) il HieH PRESSURE SODIUM 88 STAINLESS STEEL 2. suecommcrog i:l”ALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR 21 CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TOILET FACILITY DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTICN
DUK ONS 10N UNIT 3 D. STAM| TO COMMENCINY WORK. ALL DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING U N MATERIAL
e T P 168, ISGLATED COPPER GROUND BUS STL TR D ON THE DRAWINGS MUST BE VER[F!E%FNSSUBCON‘?IRAE:)‘%R Nsnﬁ?"%%r%"?ﬁzsmw 2 ?S‘%"E msﬂﬁs%oﬁ’{'a#fg"‘s% %Ecgggﬁfg},? S%ﬁi“g;ﬁ“‘f}&f}‘,,"“ﬁ S 11 IS A MOLATION OF LMW FOR RNV FERSON,
CKT, CIRCUIT INT) INCH(ES STRUC. STRUCTURAL CONTRACTOR OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIAL OR . UNLESS THEY ARE ACTING IREIR THE DIRECTION
b M W A SRS Wit Contarcion DUISENS BLLDIG 15 it QUEIGION o OISO SIREE 08, P R Bl
CLR. CLEAR . WITCH : ALTER THS DOCLVENT.
B Qreeosunpemos T R B D S e cal e s s comgron, reny v coenoy | TSR A SSERANG 5 10U by U v B or | J
CONC. CONCRETE, 1G. LENGTH THK, TRICK(NESS WORK BY SUBCONTRACIOR SHALL NOT DISRUPT THE EXISTING NORMAL OPERATION. EXISTING IN THE FIELD, THE COMTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AND OBTAIN ' ™)
CONNL CONNECTION(OR) L. LONG(ITUDINAL, T T OUNTED AMPUFIER ANY WORK ON EXISTING EQUIPMENT MUST BE COORDINATED WATH CONTRACTOR. DESIGN RESOLUTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WIH THE PORTION(S) OF THE WORK
CONST. CONSTRUC LPS LOW PRESSURE_SODI $D° SUPPLY VOLTAGE) ALSO, WORK SHOULD BE SCHEDULED FOR AN APPROPRIATE MAINTENANCE WINDOW AFFECTED. WHE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME SOLE LIABILITY FORANY FALURE 10 SO
CONT, CONTmoUS LIE EONG TERI-EVOLUTION (4G MOBILE TECH.) OF USUALLY 1N LOW TRAFFIC PERIODS AFTER MIDNIGHT. L 827633
d By (NAILS) MAS. MASONRY 108 NOTIFY THE ENGINEER AMD OBTAIN RESOLUNION BEFORE PROCEEOING. SD903 TOMMY DR
DBL. DOUBLE MAX, MAXIMUM TOP OF CURB 4. SINCE THE CELL SITE IS ACTIVE, ALL SAFETY PRECAUTIONS MUST BE TAKEN WHEN
o DIRECT CURRENT M8 HACHINE poLT T0P OF FOUNDATION WORKING AROUND HIGH LEVELS OF ELECTROMAGNETIC RADIATION. EQUIPMENT 7849 TOMMY DRIVE,
Dew. DEMAND MECH. RNy TOP OF PLATE (PARAPET) SHOULD BE SHUTDOWN PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY WORK THAT COULD EXPOSE SAN DIEGO, CA, 92119
SET DoUs e AR NN MINIMUN o o e THE WORKERS TO DANGER. PERSONAL RF EXPOSURE MONITORS ARE ADVISED T0 . '
DIA. DIAMET MISC. MISCELLANEOUS TYPICAL BE WORN TO ALERT OF ANY DANGEROUS EXPOSURE LEVELS. L
DIAG. DIAGONAL MeB. MADNEHSS ONLY UNDER GROUND o
DIM. DIMENSION MTG. MOUNm UNDERW(I;!ITERS LABORATORY INC. 5. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE ACTUAL ROUTING OF CONDUIT, POWER AND Tt s
DWG. DRAWING(S) MIL. METAL UNWIVERSAL MOBIL TECH. SYS. CABLES, GROUNDING CABLES AS SHOWN ON THE POWER, GROUNDING AND TELCO SHEET TIWLE
DL DowHEL(s TS, MANUAL TRANSFER SWITCH (3G MOBILE TECH.) PLAN DRAWING. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL UTILIZE EXISTING TRAYS AND/OR SHALL
EcR. ENERGENCY GENERATOR RECEPTACLE ?i‘é) N U.N.O unu—:ss NOTED OTHERWISE Qggrm%w mY%H ‘Escgs‘%gicsmroé SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL CONFIRM THE ACTUAL GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND
E('Z'Ec ELELEVC%I%NM NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOC.  vac 1 NJERNM.NG CURRENT i} AND ABBREVIATIONS
ran ETEVATOR HO(f) NUMBER VILF. VERIFY N FELD 6. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL LEGALLY AND PROPERLY DISPOSE OF ALL SCRAP L J
W, ELECTRICAL METALUC TUBING NIS. NOT TO SCALE  remraCE MATERIALS SUCH AS COAXIAL CABLES AND OTHER ITEMS REMOVED FROM THE
N, NAIL EXISTING FACILITY. ANTENNAS REMO! HALL BE RETURNED TO THE OWNER"
ENCL. ENCLOSURE OH QVERHEAD B NATED LoCkTioN TENNAS VED SHALL BE RETURNED TO THE OWNER'S ( SHEET NMUMBER )
ENC. ENGINEER 0.C. ON_CENTER
EQ. EQUAL OPNG. OPENING
EXST.(E) EXISTING POLE T — : Z
ABBREVIATIONS 4 | EXISTING T—MOBILE CELL SITE NOTES|3| GENERAL NOTES “ N d




ATTACHMENT 13

GENERAL NOTES:

1.

THE EXISTING FACILITY WILL BE UNMANMED AND DOES MOT REQUIRE
POTABLE WATER OR SEWER SERVICE.

THE EXISTING FACILITY IS UNMANNED AND IS NOT FOR HUMAN HABITAT.
(NO HANDICAP ACCESS IS REQUIRED).

OCCUPANCY IS LIMITED TO PERIODIC MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION,
APPROXIMATELY 2 TIMES PER MONTH, BY T-MOBILE TECHNICIANS.

NO MOISE, SMOKE, DUST OR ODOR WILL RESULT FROM THIS PROPOSAL.
OUTDOOR STORAGE AND SOLID WASTE CONTAINERS ARE NOT MEW.

ALL MATERIAL SHALL BE FURNISHED AND WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.,

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY OAMAGE
CAUSED BY THE CONSTRUCTION OPERATION.

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL PERMITS AND
INSPECTION REQUIRED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL TRASH AND DEBRIS FROM THE SITE
ON A DALY BASIS.

. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS WAS OBTAINED FROM SITE VISITS

AND DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE SITE OWNER. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY T-MOBILE OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO ORDERING MATERIAL
OR PROCEEDING WITH COMSTRUCTION.

SITE_WORK GENERAL NOTES:

ol

ALL EMISTING ACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC, AND OTHER UTILITIES
WHERE ENCOUNTERED IN THE WORK, SHALL SE PROTECTED AT ALL TIMES,
AND WHERE REQUIRED FOR THE PROPER EXECUTION OF THE WORK, SHALL
BE RELOCATED AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEERS. EXTREME CAUTION SHOULD BE
USED BY THE SUBCONTRACTOR WHEN EXCAVATING OR DRILLING PIERS
AROUND OR NEAR UTILITIES. SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SAFETY
TRAINING FOR THE WORKING CREW. THIS WILL INCLUDE BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO A) FALL PROTECTION B) CONFINED SPACE C) ELECTRICAL
SAFETY D) TRENCHING & EXCAVATION.

ALL SITE WORK SHALL BE AS INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND PROJECT
SPECIFICATIONS.

IF_NECESSARY, RUBBISH, STUMPS, DEBRIS, STICKS, STONES AND OTHER
REFUSE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE AND DISPOSED OF LEGALLY.

THE SITE SHALL BE GRADED TO CAUSE SURFACE WATER TO FLOW AWAY
FROM THE BTS EQUIPMENT AND TOWER AREAS.

NO FILL OR EMBANKMENT MATERIAL SHALL BE PLACED ON FROZEN
GROUND. FROZEN MATERIALS, SNOW OR ICE SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN ANY
FILL OR EMBANKMENT.

THE SUB GRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED AND BROUGHT TO A SMOOTH
UNIFORM GRADE PRIOR TO FINISHED SURFACE APPLICATION.

ALL EXISTING INACTIVE SEWER, WATER, GAS, ELECTRIC AND OTHER UTILITIES,
WHICH INTERFERE WITH THE EXECUTION OF THE WORK, SHALL BE REMOVED
AND/OR CAPPED, PLUGGED OR OTHERWISE DISCONTINUED AT POINTS WHICH
WILL NOT INTERFERE WITH THE EXECUTIOM OF THE WORK, SUBJECT TO THE
APPROVAL OF ENGINEERING, OWNER AND/OR LOCAL UTILITIES.

THE AREAS OF THE OWNERS PROPERTY DISTURBED BY THE WORK AND NOT
COVERED BY THE TOWER, EQUIPMENT OR DRIVEWAY, SHALL BE GRADED TO
A UNIFORM SLOPE AND STABILZED TO PREVENT EROSION AS SPECIFIED IN
THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.

SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL MINIMIZE DISTURBANCE TO EXISTING SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, IF REQUIRED DURING

COWSTRUCTION, SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LOCAL GUIDELINES
FOR EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL.

. ADD ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS IN THE PUBUIC RIGHT OF WAY SHALL BE

INSTALLED UNDERGROUND TO THE NEAREST UTILITY POLE.

. ND WORK SHALL BE DONE WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—-OF-WAY WITHOUT

THE PRIOR APPROVAL AND PERMIT FROM THE ENVIRONMENTAL AND PUBLIC
WORKS MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES.

. CONTRACTOR I5 RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIR OF ALL DAMAGED OFFSITE
IMPROVEM

ENTS CAUSED BY CONSTRUCTION. CALL PUBLIC WORKS INSPECTOR
FOR INSPECTION OF OFFSITE IMPROVEMENTS AT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
OF ONSITE WORK.

. NO CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS SHALL BE SPILLED OR STORED ONTO PUBLIC

RIGHT~OF -WAY.

. NO RUNOFF SEDIMENT OR WASTES 1S ALLOWED IN WATER LEAVING THE
SME.

. ALL SITE UTILIMES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED UNDERGROUND TO THE

NEAREST POLE.

. ALL LABOR, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIAL REQUIRED FOR OFF-SITE

IMPROVEMENTS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE COMTRACTOR.

DISCLAIMER  NOTE:

CALTROP HAS GENERATED A SITE PLAN WITHOUT USING A TOPOGRAPHIC
SURVEY, PROPERTY LINES, POWER/TELCO UTILITY POINT OF
CONMECTIONS/ROUTES AND EASEMENT SHOWN OM THIS PLANS ARE
ESTIMATED. CALTROP HIGHLY RECOMMENDS GETTING A TOPOGRAPHIC
%c%m THE PROPERTY TO VERIFY THE MEASUREMENTS AND

U g

£
\A-3/
(E) (8" DBH) DEAD PINE
TREE TO BE REMOVED -

Y
(m Sy — SOIL SAMPLE o

WO

(E) DENSE SHRUES
TO REMAIN NS

(E) TORREY PINE (3" DBH) TO

N&SSO-"O'E_
. \21 ?E 3

(£) straACK REMAIN, PROTECT N PLAGE
(N) CAMARY ISLAND \\
PINE TREE, N) CAMARY ISLAND
8 (TYP OF 5) = PINE TREE, (TYP OF 5)
' 25708 T

[T\ (E) ENLARGED gy

& ]‘O
| &V SITE PLAN | ik i os Iy, o
& APN# 457-930-Q1 Qfﬁ\ ZONE: RS— T
| ZONE: RS=1-7 | 0 25 /
APN# 457-930-02 { / | - @ prog ‘
ZONE: RS—1-7 | (E) PARKING (N) CANARY ISLAND = "-\-'-f_ﬁf
| \7 PINE TREE, = ) (£) R€SIDEN1TAL
US (TYP OF 4] -1 HOUSE ,
¢ ‘é?’/l"\ APN# 457-212-04 -
8.y (E) 20°-0" HIGH ZONE: RS 1-7
2 YARD LIGHT (TYP)
3 » r£) =
e o Lo £
!
,§ APN# 457-212-03 S/Er:
% L 3 © ~ ZONE: RS- 1 7 S
i i 1;.__. % :—-@.EROFERTY LINE %) 15"
APN# 457-212-02 gi
i |~ ZONE: RS—1-7 S
= i I
' .‘,“,I = = S e .. &E&j ggsmam
al
| e N e |
-\APN# 457~ 212 01
Lm PARKNG AREA”] ONE: RS—1-7 :
ﬁPROPEE“ LINE |
- I
-——;__""j— |
o S |
5 S NAVAJO ROAD NOTE:
— S e ] ! IS PROJECT PROPOSES NO DEVELOPMENT INPROVEMENTS FOR THSS
s T e DISCRETIONARY REVIEW AND THEREFORE DOES NOT REQUIRE ANY
e = PERMANENT STORM WATER BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
—- e — 2. NO EXISTING PARKING SPACE WILL BE USED OR REMOVED BY This
e 3. THIS PROJECT PROPOSES NO WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC
i RIGHT-OF ~WAY
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S ]

(E) SITE ACCESS
GATE

358"
(E) "T=MOBILF' FOUIPMENT ENCLOSURE

(E) 'T-MOBILE'—
EQUIPMENT
ENCLOSURE 3

—— (E) ‘T-MOBILE'
%]  EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE
A CHAIN LNk UD
2

W

> (E) "T-MOBILE'
H BTS CABINET

——(£) T-MOBILE'
DOGHOUSE

(£) "T-MOBILE'
BTS CABINET

(E) "T-MOBILE'
TELCO BOX

AR, R e e

{E) ‘T-MOBILE'
CIENA

R S

"

T {E) T-MOBILE
EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE

EXISTING EQUIP. PLAN

SCALE
1/47=1'-0"

p——
] 2 4" & 2

NOTE:

(E) MONOPINE NEEDLES NOT
SHOWN FOR CLARITY.

(E) 30°-D HIGH
'CROWN CASTLE'
MONOPINE

(E) T-MOBILE
PANEL ANTENNAS
W/ PINE NEEDLES,
(2) PER SECTOR,
(3) SECTORS TOTAL

LOCATION

(E) (8" DBH) DEAD PINE
TREE TO BE REMOVED

(E) "T-MOBLE' 12'-0‘j

NON-EXCLUSIVE
EASEMENT ACCESS

(E) PARKING /

e

(N) CANARY ISLAND PINE

(£) "T-MOBILE"
NON-EXCLUSIVE
TECH PARKING

(M) CAMARY ISLAND
PINE TREE,
(1YP OF 5)

NOTES:

THE WIRELESS COMMUNICATION FACILITY COMPILES WITH
FEDERAL STANDARDS FOR RADIO FREQUENCY IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE TELECOMMUNICATION ACT OF 1996
AND SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS AMD ANY OTHER
REQUIREMENTS IMPOSED BY STATE OR FEDERAL
REGULATORY AGENCIES.

2. THE CURRENT WCF ON SITE PROVIDER IS ‘T-MOBILE'.

0444,«
(€) DENSE SHRUES My
O REMAIN O/P/ L
\é\
L (E) TORREY PINE (3" DBH) TO \Q
REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

i

(E) "AT&T
EQUIPMENT

20'-10"
LEASE AREA 3
9'-0" I, 11°=10

(E) SWE ACCESS
GATE

\ LEASE AREA

©
Sn%r i

(N) CANARY 1SLbD —— ||

PINE TREE, (TYP OF 5)

—

LEASE AREA

(E) 'T-MOBILE'

TELCO BOX

(E) TELCO PULLBOX

QURDOOR EQUIPMENT

(E) 'T-MOBLE /

RESIDENTIAL AREA —/

¥
(M) CAMARY ISLAND
PINE TREE, (TYP OF 5)

(E) CMU waLL

{E) SHRUBS IN THIS AREA THAT ARE NOT
THRMING SHALL BE REMOVED. CONTRACTOR
SHALL PLANT PROPOSED SHRUBS AS
HECESSARY TO FILL IN GAPS OF PLANTING.

S

J
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R

NOTES:

(E) MONDPINE BRANCHES TO BE REMOVED, REPLACED AND
EXTENDED 2' MIN. BEYOND ANTENNAS.

(E) PANEL ANTENNAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH PINE
NEEDLE SOCKS TO MATCH MONOPINE BRANCHES.

(E) MONOPINE MANUFATURER: SABRE COMMUNICATIONS

(M) MONOPINE RETROFIT COMPANY: CELL TREES

30'-0"
TOR OF (E) 'CROWN CASTLE' MONOPRINE

28'=-0"
TOR OF (E) 'T-MOBILE' PANEL ANTENNAS

(N) CAMARY ISLAND
PINE TREE, (TYP OF 5)

26-5"

S T'
|
[
|
|
|

RAD CENTER OF (E) "T—-MOBILE" PANEL ANT

(E} "T-MOBILE' PANEL

ANTENNAS W/ PINE MEEDLES,

(2) PER SECTOR,
(3) SECTORS TOTAL

(E)} 30'-0" HIGH 'CROWN
CASTLE' MONOPINE

(g) 20'-0"
YARD LIGHT
(1Y)

(E) T-MOBILE' EQUIPMENT
ENCLOSURE

(E) CMU WAL

—u
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NOTES:

1. (E) MONOPINE BRANCHES TO BE REMOVED, REPLACED AND
EXTENDED 2° MIN. BEYOND ANTEMNAS

2. (E) PANEL ANTENNAS SHALL BE COVERED WITH PINE

NEEODLE SOCKS TO MATCH MOMNOPINE BRAMCHES.

(E) MONOPINE MANUFATURER: SABRE COMMUNICATIONS

(N) MONOPINE RETROFIT COMPANY: CELL TREES

S

o=

{E) 'CROWN CASTLE'
30°-0" HIGH MONOPINE

(E) 'T-MOBILE' PANEL

CIHF

N - ANTENNAS W/ PINE NEEDLES,
—’L— - — - (2) PER SECTOR, 222 E Castillo Street, Suite 107
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2 3/8"¢ MIN SCH 40 PIPE, VERIFY
LENGTH W/ANTENNA REQUIREMENTS

1/2° SIL. U~BOLT,
(TYP)

UNIVERSAL CROSSOVER MOUNTING
CLAMP, TWO (2) PER HORIZONTAL
MOUNTING PIPE, (TYP)

3" STL. HORIZONTAL
MOUNTING PIPE

1/2°¢ STL. U—BOLT,
(TYP)

2 3/8"¢ MIN SCH 40 PIPE, VERIFY
LENGTH W/ANTENNA REQUIREMENTS

UNIVERSAL CROSSOVER MOUNTING
CLAMP, TWO (2) PER HORIZONTAL
MOUNTING PIPE, (TYP)

3" STL. HORIZONTAL
MOUNTING PIPE

PIPE MOUNTING DETAIL

HORIZONTAL

MOUNTING PIPE

st
el

e 270 R e - P

ELEVATIONS — 3 SECTORS

ANTENNA
DOUBLE
ANTENNA 4 COLLAR MOUNT
STANDOFF
ANTENNA
MOUNTING PIPE
HORIZONTAL
MOUNTING PIPE

ot
. 2
{ NS ]
(8] O

22"
T1YP)

ANTENNA
MOUNTING PIPE _—\O/j /—‘ MONOPINE

B 2-0" 1
()
<
ELEVATION

(M) ANTENNA,
L )

(N) ANTENNA
MOUNTING BRACKET,
(TYP)

¥ .
e
/

N EHE

222 E Castillo Street, Suite 107
Santa Barbara, California 93101
{B77) 488-8377
www.crowncastlie.com

ANTENNA MOUNTING DETAILS — FOR REFERENCE ONLY

ANTENNA MOUNTING

2125 E. KATELLA AVE., SUITE 225

MONOPINE GENERAL NOTES

1.

ol

B N &

BOTTOM BRANCHES TO SPREAD 18'-4" DIAMETER. TO ACHIEVE A NATURAL
APPEARANCE SHORTEN THE ASCENDING BRANCHES IN A MANNER THAT
REPLICATES A NATURAL TREE.

MAIN BRANCHES SHALL BE NO FATHER THAN 12" APART TO ACHIEVE
FULLNESS.

PROVIDE BRANCH COUNT FOR MONOPINE AT A RATIO OF 2 BRANCHES PER
LINEAL FOOT.

NEEDLES TO BE AT 12" MAX. IN LENGTH.

THE MONOPINE SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ACCOMMODATE MORE THAN ONE
SERVICE PROVIDER.

THE TRUNK OF THE MONOPINE WILL BE PAINTED AND TEXTURED TO
RESEMBLE A REAL PINE.

THE BRANCHES SHALL MIMIC A LIVE PINE TREE WITH AMPLE BRANCHES
AND FOLIAGE FOR SCREEMING.

THE BRANCHES DOWN THE TREE SHALL PROGRESSIVELY LONGER TO
PROVIDE A NATURAL OVERALL SHAPE. BRANCHES SHALL BE OF DIFFERING
LENGTHS AND INSTALLED AT DIFFERING ANGLES.

THE EXTENT TO WHICH THE BARK CLADDING COVERS THE TRUNK SHOULD
COVER THE ENTIRE TRUNK IF 2 BRANCHES PER FQOT ARE PROVIDED.

MONOPINE TREE COLOR CHART:

(vP)

(TrP)

(E) SYNTHETIC NEEDLES @ 12"
MAX. ON ALUM. ROD WITHIN THE
STEM ATTACH WITH 5/8" M.B.,

FOLIAGE GREEN,

L VARIES W/ ANTENMA TYPE

MOUNTING BRACKET &
HARDWARE BY ANTENMA
MANUFACTURER

2 3/8" MIN. SCH 40
PIPE, VERIFY LENGTH W/
ANTENNA REQUIREMENTS

PANEL ANTENNA, VERIFY
TYPE W/MANUFACTURER
PRIOR TO STARTING
CONSTRUCTION

PANEL ANTEHNA AND
SLEEVE WITH FOLIAGE TO
MATCH MONOPINE NEEDLES,
(WP}

ANAHEM, CA 92E05
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ORTE DESCRPTION

1

1. FOLAGE: FOLIAGE GREEN L PIPE SLEEVE 100"
2. TREE TRUNK: 'BLACK FORX £7020' SHERWIN WILLIAMS 1 (VARES) |
TYPICAL MONOPINE BRANCH DETAIL 5 ANTENNA MOUNTING 2
1/4 STAINLESS STEEL BOLT 1/4™ STAINLESS STEEL BOLT
TREE BRANCH RECEPTOR TREE BRANCH RECEPTOR
1 174" SCH 40 PIPE 1 1/4" SCH 40 PIPE e T NG IR T SReoRoN
O A IR e M?MK
\ J
TR 827633
F' SDY03 TOMMY DR
7849 TOMMY DRIVE,
PIPE GRANCH SAN DIEGO, CA, 92119
MONgm_% \ J
MONOPINE Ny \ [ SHEET TTLE B
SHAFT
\ DETAILS
\ J
- SHEET NUMBER )
BRANCH RECEPTOR FROND RECEPTOR A L 5
NOT USED 7| NOT USED 61 MONOPINE BRANCH RECEPTOR DETAIL 31N g
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CROWN CASTLE
AREA OF
RESPONSIBILITY

\ \ _J

~ — 2

NS

0,? 222 € Caslillo Street, Suite 107

4% Santa Barbara, California 93101
é\ (877) 486-9377

@ www.crowncastle.com

7
<
N

SOIL. SAMPLE
LOCATION

I

Il
T
<
NV

L

EXISTING DENSE
SHRUBS TO REMAIN

NN
]
g
|
g
NN

~

70y,
exisTNG ToRReY Pie T ¥
(3" DBH) TO REM

PROTECT INPLACE ™

\\
)

)
el )

1k
I
|

I

LEGEND

1. ONE THROUGH FIFTEE N GALLON SIZE CONTAINER PLANT
(E) ELECTRICAL

METER

2. PERMAMENT WATERING BASIN - MIN, 4" DEPTH, REMOVE
BASIN AFTER MAINTENANCE PERIOD. (E) ATET

EQUIPMENT

TING (8" DBH)YDEAD PIME
TREE TO BE REMOVED

3. FINISH GRADE,

4, AMENDED BACKFILL MiX - SEE SPECIFICATIONS. TAMP OR
WATER SETTLE SO THAT PLANT DOES NOT SINK AFTER
PLANTING,

PR
REH

POSED TREE
LACEMENT LO;

Telecom

2125 £ KATELLA AVE, SUITE 225

CATION.

5. FERTILIZING TABLETS PER SPECIFICATIONS

6. ROQTBALL OF PLANT - MUST NOT BE ROQTEOUND. LOGSEN
ANY TIGHT-PACKED ROOTS.

7. EXISTING SOk

ANAHEIM, CA 22806
8. "CROWN" OF PLANT - MUST NOT BE BURIED BELOW LEVEL OF
SURROCUNDING SOIL,
\. /
—
@ SHRUB PLANTING N.T.S. PROJECT NO: $5-616-01) :
~ :
(E) "T-MOBILE" 12'-0" DRAVIN BY: oM i
NON-EXCLUSIVE B
CHECKED BY: sC i
EASEMENT ACCESS - :
I 3 :
PLANTING NOT=S PLANT LEGEND : |
A, REFER TC PLANTING SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS FOR SOIL PREPARATION, SEE
TION, Mt AND PLAN IFORMA’
FERTILIZATION, MULCHING QTHER PLANTING IN TION. SYMBOL  BOTANICAL/ COMMON NAME SIZE _QUANT.  DETAL (!
B. NOTIFY THE OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 48 HOURS PRIOR TO
COMMENCEMENT OF WORK TO COORDE  NATE PROJECT INSPECTION SCHEDULES. PROPOSED TREES
€. VERIFY ALLEXISTING CO NDITIONS, DIMENS [ONS AND ELEVATIONS BEFORE 3 / INEERIEE TS kY
PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY -
SHOULD FIELD CONDITIONS VARY FROM THOSE SHOWIN ON PLAN, : A\ ] 05720716 [ v conenrs o
PINUS CANARIENSIS 24" BOXA 10/02/15 | Criy COMMENTS BC
0.  REPORY DISCREFANCIES IN THE DRAWI NIGS OR BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND @ CANARY ISLAND P,‘Né (STANDAgg FORM) N ) T-M0 ¢ 4
ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS TO THE LANDSCARE ARCHITECT, CORRECTED ) 'T- 7 N\ 07720775 | e cousenrs SR
DRAWINGS OR INSTRUCTION SHALL BE ISSU _ ED PRIOR TO THE CONTINUATION OF ENT LECTRICAL 777 cosuEaTs -
THIS WORK, ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALL NECESSARY CORRECTIONS LOSURE Q b
DUE TO FAILURE FOREPO RT KNOWN DISCREPANCIES. e a1 oer15/1% | a0z zowwe o
E. LOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES WHETHE R SHOWN HEREON OR NOT AND PROTECT SYMBOL___ BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SZE QUANT.  OZTAIL v} oare | ossoReTon [
THEM FROM DAMAGE. NOTIFY THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY AND PR _ v
ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOREXPEN  SE OF REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT N OPOSED SHRUBS
CONJUNCTION WITH DAMAGED UTILITIES. EXISTING SHRUBS IN THIS AREA THAT ARE NOT r— B i
THRIVING SHALL BE REMOVED . CONTRACTOR SHALL
F.  LOCATIONOF N.LC,CONSTRUCTION ELEM ENTS SUCH AS LIGHTS, SIGNS, VENTS, @ ACACIA REDOLENS / 1GAL/ 8 8
HYDRANTS, TRANSFORMERS, ETC, ARE APPROXIMATE. NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE PROSTRATE ACACIA 42 0c. PLANT PROPOSED SHRUBS AS NECESSARY TO FILLIN
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY SHOULD THE  LOCATION OF THESE ITEMS INTERFERE GAPS OF PLANTING.
WITH THE PROPER EXECUTION OF WORK, NOTES: (E) ASPHALT CURB
SSCA 7
DSCAPE PLAN R 750
e A e S EA Ry SUB PORTSoL 1. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SCIL PREPARATION AND BACKFILL SPECIFICATIONS ! £ X %
TESTING RESULTS FOR APPROVAL PRIOR  TO IMPORTATION. SO SHALL 8E TO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW  AND APPROVAL AT LEAST FOURTEEN :‘9‘\\‘\\\
SANDY LOAM CONTAINING NO TOXIC CHEMICALS OR ELEMENTS WHICH MAY INHIBIT 14) DAYS PRIOR YO INSTALLATION OF SOIL PREPARATION OR PLANT a9t RESIDENTIAL AREA
OR RETARD NORMAL PLANT GROWTH. MATERIALS. o K
. m gg}r';-‘;(ﬂs gwgz%g%%ﬂsﬁmﬁn g&“ogm;'gs “R,E":AV”EA"E SOk 2, SOIL PREPARATION AND BACKFILL __ AMENDMENTS PER SPECIFIGATION AS S5
SAMPLES TESTEQ BY SOIL AND PLANT LAB, (714) 556-8333, FOR SOIL FERTAITY, RECOMMENDED BY AGRONOMIC SOIL TEST REPORT. Jt TR
AGRICULTURAL SUITABIUTY TEST A ND SOH. PREPARATION RECOMMENDATIONS. e
T g e LOCATION: (1) CHOUND LEVEL 10 10" GEER. (2 24° 3. PROVIDE LINEAR ROOT BARRIERS TO  ALL TREES WITHIN 50" OF HARDSCAPE. (E) PARKING RREX
TO 36" DEEP, EACH SAMPLE SHALL CO  NTAIN APPROXIMATEL Y 1 QUART OF SOK >
TO BE LABELED PER LOCATION AND DEPTH. INSTALL SO PREPARATION AND 4. APPLY 2" DEEP LAYER OF APPROVED MJLCH TO AREA SURROUNOING KEWLY
BACK FILL MiX TO CONFORM YO THESE RECOMMENDATIONS ONLY UPON RECEIPT PLANTED TREES PER SPECIFICATIONS.
OF WRITTEN CHANGE DRDER FROM THE OWNER, SUBMIT SOIL REPORT 10O s
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PLANTING. Symsol DESCRIPTIO A
L KRLE AND REMOVE ALL EXISTING WEEDS  FROM SITE AREAS PER SPECIFICATIONS. - - > £ 1S A VILAUON OF LAW FOR AMY
ANl - INDICATES SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION (1 TOTAL} - REFER TO PLANTING HRESS DIEY ARE ACTNG UNDER THE ORECTION
5. ASSURE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL PLANTING AREAS, 2% MINIMUM. @ NOTES, ITEM'It, SHEET L6.1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION D R L
'y N
K. LOCATE AND TAG ALL PLANT MATERIAL. MATERIAL SHALE BE IN CONFORMANCE ! -
WITH PLANTING PLAN DESCRIPTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ALL PLANT MATERIAL IRRIGATION NOTE: — )
1S SUBJECT TO REVIEW AND APPROVAL _ PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. PROVIDE
PHOTOS OF REPRESENTATIVE EXAMPLES o?:lgl«cu TAGGED BLOCK TO CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ENTIRE IRRIGATION SYSTEM PRICR TO COMMENCING ~—
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT MINIMUM 21 DAYS BEFORE ANTICIPATED DELIVERY. CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. CONTRACTOR  SHALL REPORT ANY ISSUES REGARDING ~ 827633
PHOTOS SHALL INCLUDE A PERSON FOR SCALE PURPOSES, LANDSCAPE THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO THE OWNE _ 'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO STARTING ~—
ARCHIVECT MAY OPT TQREVIEW MATERIAL AT GROWING NURSERY. MATERIAL WORK. REPORT ANY REPAIRS THAT  MAY BE NECESSARY THAT WOLLD EFFECT < - SD903 TOMMY DR
DELVERED 10 THE SITEMAY BE AL JECTED BASED 0N UNHEALTHFUL THIS SCOPE OF WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL AWINTAIN ALL EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL ~——— 7849 TOMMY DRIVE
OR HON FC WTH SPECH i Ly gE!”uA.:RS AND &m’:ﬁENTS%A'?HTg%%N SYSEYEM. ll}:CEfUEDING guﬁz?“ENrs' ¢ =~ :
PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHTECT OR THE OWNER. TR 7O AT ERA L, TR L A I L RINa 70 g — SAN DIEGO, CA, 92119
L AL TREES WITHIN A SPECIES SHALL HAVE MATCHING FORM. PROVIDE FULL COVERAGE OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL. ey Euesor cxeem / - L
J
M. FINAL LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATE RIALS SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE
APPROVAL OF THE OWNER'S  AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE. MINIMUM TREE SEPARATION DISTANCE s SEET e
N.  REMOVE ALL NURSERY STAKES AND ESPALIER RACKS IMMEDIATELY AFTER NOTE: WMPROVEMENT / MINIMUMDI_STANCE TO STREET TREE:
INSTALLATION UPON PROVIDING SUPPORT PER PLAN. AL REQURED LAn A SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE MAINTANED BY TRAFFIC SIGNALS (STOP SIGH] FEET LANDSCAPE PLANTING
0. DURING THE LENGTH OF THE GUARANTEE PERIOD, B RESPONSIBLE FOR THE OWNER IN A DISEASE, WEED, AND LITTER FREE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES UNOERGROUND UTILITY 11 NES (EXCEPT SEWER) 5 FEET PLAN
PROPER STAKING AND/OR GUYING  OF TREES TO ENSURE STABILITY. g?:‘;‘;SALEDg WATH THE CITY OF SAN. - DIEGO'S LANDSCAPE REGURLATIONS AND ; SEWER 10 FEEY L
J
p.  MULCH ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS (EXCLUDING TURF) HAVING LESS THAN A 2:t / / ABOVE GROUND UTILITY STRUCTURES 10 FEET
é‘[ﬁﬁl vsvgrgN ANZL}EgEERFYL?mI} OF "MEDIUM GRIND MULCH" SUPPLIED BY / DRIVEWAYS 10 FEET " SHEET NUMBER W
. 833-36 66 AT THE CONCLUSION OF PLANTING L
OPERATIONS (OR APPROVED EGUAL ], FROVIOE SAMPLES PER SPECS. / INTERSECTIONS (INTER! CURS LINES OF TWO STREETS) 25 FEET
Q. LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE PERIOD IS TO BE NO LESS THAN 90 DAYS. ! — 'E
/
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102 RELATED WORK
A Section 0281 ~Landscape fnigation System.
103 QUALITY KSSURMNCE
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104 SUBMITTALS
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sheet. Corfoan o Section

1.05 DELIVERY, STORAGE AND HANDLING
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=4 bindes of
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H. Exerciss core In bandiing, loading, anxd stoekg of Replace.
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1466 JOB CONDITIONS
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mmmmﬂm
¢ ok of thie o Ureigolicn system,
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167 SAMPLES AMD TESTS
A Aschitact fight o take snd ly ! sateriats for o
rh o hads St Retn m‘l‘jmlmﬁh
fomslie af Teating coste Wil be pakl for
by Cwner ¥ matettals prove to be i
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195 QUARAMTEE
A Gmmmhauak&m. em ikt and
one Year elter 90 day
Part 2- PRODUCTS
201 MATERIALS
A The loliowing organic, sol iy o toba usad for bid prposes
ooy, -y forilizer Wi be selected aixf speckiod: affor rotigh
r..l,.:. wnriote and des {ested.
B mmwmmwmymmmmm
g B ot o’ e,
m-mﬂ Wad | data froem a5
ubeuiq manviectme's
gueranfoed analysls.

G Orgonic Amandment:
1. mmwoxhoumummwmﬁxmw
2 ms&gwbimmmmmmmwbm
pesoent passing 2.33

A SeRadye Er does not exceed 3.5 rilmobs
wwasmcumwm sxiract reathod.
800 O ight bersls.
R Sramant iy waht ’
Ox  Solt Amendment.
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4. Gypsum: Lo inkg 58 pevcent midery icky
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E. Fetilzer
£, Planfiag Ferdlizer: pelietad of granclar K of the fc
wwmwmmmwww
2. mhn;-—.--m; e lype: o xﬁﬁ}o{nﬂmms
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B-potash.
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1. 24"CORDED TIE. SEE SPECEIATIONS.
ATTACHWITH ROOFRIG HARS ( TYP}

2. 2DIA X 10’ LODGE POLE PINE STAKE
{2 TYP ) KEEP CLEAR OF ROOTBALE. SEE
SPECIFICATIONS.
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i

50
5
:
;
3

JSCARE ARCHITECT,
5
P

T - MAY GE ADIUSTER

3%

VERIFY WITH LAND!
w(ﬂ
® o

2X Ui
OF ROOTRALL
]
:
2
§
:
g
!

L=

PLANTING PIT
@ 9. INSTALL Z"LAYER OF MULLH AT BASE OF TREE.
..-@ ‘ REEP:MELCH AWAY FROM TREANK OF TREE.
10. SET TOP OF ROOTBALL 3° ABUVE
& SURRC € FOR

[ ser e S DRAINAGE.
1. MSTALL 8UB24-2 ROOT BARRER PER PLAN
o AS MOFD BY DEEP ROOT CORP. ec eaguall
(F14) 880-0563.
2. INSTALL BREATHER TUBES, 2 1227 MPERWRATB)
wcgpssmmmmmmm

NOTE: ROOT BARRIERS ARE SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY. LOCATE
RODT BARRIER AT EDGE OF WALK OR BACK OF CURB. ROOT BARRIER SHALL NOT CIRCUE THE ROGT BALL.
INSTALL ROOT BARRIERS AT ALL TREES EOCATELD WITHIN 5 FEET OF ANY PAVING.
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222 E Castillo Strest, Suite 107
Santa Barbara, Callfernia 93101
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www.crowncasile.com
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